
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 


DOD BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURES 

REPORT NO. 92-078 April 17, 1992 

Department of Defense 




The following acronyms are used in this report. 

AAA ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Army Audit Agency 
AAFES ......•••............•... Army and Air Force Exchange Service 
AFAA . .•....••.........................••..•Air Force Audit Agency 

AFB •..........•..•.......•.....................••..Air Force Base 

AFM 86-2 .....•..Air Force Manual (Standard Facility Requirements) 

DeCA •................................... Defense Commissary Agency 

DLA.•...............•.................... Defense Logistics Agency 

GAO ••............•....••................General Accounting Office 

MDW •.................... u.s. Army Military District of Washington 

NAVFAC •......••••............ Naval Facilities Engineering Command 

NAVFAC P-80 .............•.Facility Planning Criteria for Navy and 


Marine Corps Shore Installations 
O&M .•.................•..........•......Operation and Maintenance 



INSPECTOR GENERAL 
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 


400 ARMY NAVY DRIVE 

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22202-2884 


April 17, 1992 

MEMORANDUM FOR ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (PRODUCTION AND 
LOGISTICS) 

COMPTROLLER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF THE ARMY (FINANCIAL 

MANAGEMENT) 
ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF THE NAVY (FINANCIAL 

MANAGEMENT) 
ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE (FINANCIAL 

MANAGEMENT AND COMPTROLLER) 
DIRECTOR, DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY 

SUBJECT: Audit Report on DoD Base Realignment and Closures 
(Report No. 92-078) 

We are providing this final report for your information and 
use. Management comments on a draft of this report were 
considered in preparing the final report. 

DoD Directive 7650.3 requires that all audit recommendations 
be resolved promptly. Therefore, we request that the Assistant 
Secretary of Defense (Production and Logistics), the Comptroller 
of the Department of Defense, the Assistant Secretary of the 
Navy, and the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force provide final 
comments on the unresolved recommendations and potential benefits 
by June 17, 1992. See the "Status of Recommendations" section at 
the end of each finding for the unresolved recommendations and 
the specific requirements for your comments. 

DoD Directive 7650.3 also requires that comments indicate 
concurrence or nonconcurrence in the finding and each recommen­
dation addressed to you. If you concur, describe the corrective 
actions taken or planned, the completion dates for actions 
already taken, and the estimated dates for completion of planned 
actions. If you nonconcur, you must state your specific reasons 
for each nonconcurrence. If appropriate, you may propose 
alternative methods for accomplishing desired improvements. 

If you nonconcur with the estimated monetary benefits 
(Appendix G) or any part thereof, you must state the amount you 
nonconcur with and the basis for your nonconcurrence. Recommen­
dations and potential monetary benefits are subject to resolution 
in accordance with the DoD Directive 7650.3 in the event of 
nonconcurrence or failure to comment. We also ask that your 
comments indicate concurrence or nonconcurrence with the internal 
control weaknesses highlighted in Part I. 



The cooperation and courtesies extended to the audit staff 
are appreciated. If you desire to discuss this final report, 
please contact Mr. Wayne K. Million, Program Director, at 
(703} 614-6281 (DSN 224-6281). Copies of this report will be 
distributed to the activities listed in Appendix I. 

@.~
Assistant Inspector General 

for Auditing 

Enclosure 

cc: 
Secretary of the Army 
Secretary of the Navy 
Secretary of the Air Force 
Commander, Military District of Washington, U.S. Army 
Commander, Naval Station Puget Sound (Sand Point} 
Commander, Army and Air Force Exchange Service 
Director, Defense Commissary Agency 



Office of the Inspector General, DoD 

AUDIT REPORT NO. 92-078 April 17, 1992 
(Project No. OCG-0031) 

DOD BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Introduction. Congress established a Base Closure Account to 
implement the 1988 Commission on Base Realignment and Closure 
recommendations. The Base Closure Account is to be used for 
one-time implementation costs of constructing new facilities at 
realigning installations. This report summarizes our review of 
realignment actions in the Navy and Air Force. Army activities 
were not included in this review because of other recent audit 
coverage. 

Objectives. We performed the audit to evaluate the efficiency 
and effectiveness of DoD plans to implement the Commission's 
recommendations; evaluate whether the need for construction 
requirements was adequately supported; and determine the extent 
and need for improvements to real property facilities at 
installations scheduled for closure. 

Audit Results. The audit showed that 71 construction projects 
valued at $303. 5 million and 224 facility improvement projects 
valued at $18.5 million were adequately supported. However, the 
Navy and Air Force had developed realignment construction 
requirements for 33 projects with $127 .1 million of estimated 
costs of which $72 million were not supported and should not be 
funded from the Base Closure Account (Finding A). In addition, 
three closing installations had completed 13 projects costing 
$500,000 and had plans for 77 additional unessential facility 
improvement projects costing $9.1 million (Finding B). 

Internal Controls. The audit identified internal control 
weaknesses. Construction requirements were developed that were 
not fully related to realignment actions and unessential 
improvements were accomplished at installations being closed. 
See Part I, page 3 and Findings A and B in Part II for details on 
our review of internal controls. 

Potential Benefits of Audit. A revision of construction 
requirements to comply with base closure and realignment criteria 
will result in potential monetary benefits of $18.9 million. The 
cancellation of unneeded facility improvement projects at instal­
lations pending base closure will result in potential monetary 
benefits totaling about $9.1 million (Appendixes F and G). 



Summary of Recommendations. We recommended issuing additional 
guidance for realignment actions and canceling selected projects 
or reducing their scope. 

Management Comments. The Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary of 
Defense (Production and Logistics) partially concur red with the 
recommendation to independently validate construction 
requirements. However, the Principal Deputy nonconcurred with 
recommendations to issue procedures and guidance related to the 
calculation of base realignment requirements and did not respond 
to the recommendation on issuing additional guidance for 
performing only essential maintenance and repair at closing 
installations. The Director for Construction, Off ice of the 
Comptroller of the Department of Defense, concurred with the 
recommendation to reduce the base realignment funds related to 
construction projects. However, the Director did not provide 
complete comments on recommendations to provide input on the 
development of guidelines for facility improvements at closing 
installations or to review funding requests for facility 
improvements at closing installations. 

The Navy agreed to cancel or reduce the scope of selected 
construction and facility improvement projects and to provide 
additional guidance related to construction projects at 
realigning bases. The Air Force partially concurred with the 
recommendation to update facility requirements criteria, 
nonconcurred with the recommendation to reevaluate and reduce the 
scope of facility requirements, and did not comment on the 
recommendation to require the maximum use of existing 
facilities. The Air Force, the Defense Logistics Agency, and the 
Military District of Washington agreed to cancel, or reduce in 
scope, selected construction and facility improvement projects. 
The Army and Air Force Exchange Service also provided comments on 
projects related to the Exchange Service and agreed to use 
Exchange Service funds to pay for a project that was not related 
to base closure or realignment. 

We request that the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Production 
and Logistics), the Comptroller of the Department of Defense, and 
the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force (Manpower, Reserve 
Affairs, Installations, and Environment) provide additional 
comments to the final report by June 17, 1992. The full 
discussion of the responsiveness of management comments is 
included in Part II of the report and the complete text of 
management comments is included in Part III of the report. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 


TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM 	 1 


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 	 i 


PART I - INTRODUCTION 

Background 1 

Objectives 1 

Scope 2 

Internal Controls 3 

Prior Audits and Other Reviews 3 


PART II - FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

A. 	 Construction Requirements at Realigning 5 

Installations 


B. 	 Real Property Improvements at Closing 17 

Installations 


Structure Changes 


Base Closure 


Criteria 


Calculations 


Resulting from Audit 


PART III - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 25 


APPENDIX A - Projects Affected by Force 27 


APPENDIX B - Project Relationship to 29 


APPENDIX C - Projects and Facility Planning 31 


APPENDIX D - Projects and Existing Facilities 33 


APPENDIX E - Projects and Administrative 35 


APPENDIX F - Computation of Monetary Benefits 37 


APPENDIX G - Summary of Potential Benefits 39 


APPENDIX H - Activities Visited or Contacted 43 


APPENDIX I - Report Distribution 45 




TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd) 

PART 	 IV - MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 47 


Assistant Secretary of Defense 

(Production and Logistics) 


49

Comptroller of the Department of Defense 51 


Department of the Navy 53 


Department of the Air Force 61 


Defense Logistics Agency 65 


Headquarters, Army and Air Force Exchange Service 71 


U.S. 	 Army Military District of Washington 75 


This report was prepared by the Contract Management Directorate, 
Off ice of the Assistant Inspector General for Audi ting, DoD. 
Copies of the report can be obtained from the Information 
Officer, Audit Planning and Technical Support Directorate, (703) 
614-6303 (DSN 224-6303). 



PART I - INTRODUCTION 

Background 

On May 3, 1988, the Secretary of Defense chartered the Commission 
on Base Realignment and Closure (the Commission) to recommend 
military installations for realignment and closure. The 
Secretary of Defense approved the Commission's recommendations in 
January 1989; and Public Law 100-526, "Base Closure and 
Realignment Act," authorizing realignment actions, became 
effective in April 1989. The Commission recommended that 
86 installations (includes 52 stand-alone family housing 
complexes), be fully closed, that 5 be partially closed, and that 
54 be realigned. The Commission estimated annual savings of 
$693.6 million and a 20-year savings with a net present 
value of $5.6 billion. 

Public Law 100-526 establishes a Base Closure Account for the 
purpose of new construction of replacement facilities when 
functions are transferred from one military installation to 
another. The Defense Appropriations Act of 1990 placed a 
$2. 4 billion cap on construction of new facilities and family 
housing units associated with realignment actions. 

Public Law 100-526 further stipulates that realignment actions 
must be fully implemented by September 30, 1995. For closing 
installations, plans should be developed and implemented to allow 
for a smooth transition from an active installation to a closed 
installation. Tasks include reducing civilian work forces, 
moving military members and equipment, and preparing excess 
installation property for disposal. Installation commanders use 
operation and maintenance (O&M) funds to keep facilities in good 
operating condition. O&M funds are used for normal and recurring 
repair and maintenance, minor renovations and alterations, and 
special repairs and maintenance. 

Public Law 101-510, "Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 
1990" establishes another independent "Defense Base Closure and 
Realignment Commission" that will meet during calendar years 
1991, 1993, and 1995. The 1991 Commission met and recommended 
that 34 bases be closed and an additional 48 bases be 
realigned. The future Commissions will also review 
recommendations for closure or realignment submitted by the 
Secretary of Defense. 

Objectives 

The audit objectives were to determine whether: 

• Base realignment and closure implementation plans were 
efficient and effective; 



• The need for base realignment construction requirements 
was adequately supported; 

• Improvements to real property facilities at closing 
installations were needed; and 

• Internal 
effective. 

controls over realignment actions were 

Scope 

Locations and projects reviewed. The audit was performed at 
the Base Realignment and Closure Program office within the Office 
of the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Production and Logistics), 
at the Office of the Comptroller of the Department of Defense, 
and at the activities shown in Appendix H. We evaluated the 
need and support for military construction requirements budgeted 
for FY 1990 through FY 1993 at five Air Force and two Navy 
installations. To accomplish this, we reviewed the applicable 
DD Forms 1391, "Military Construction Project Data"; supporting 
documentation; real property records; and realignment implemen­
tation plans. We reviewed $131 million (42.7 percent) of the 
$306.5 million in construction requirements developed by 
the two Navy installations. We reviewed $299.6 million 
(41.5 percent) of $722.1 million in construction requirements 
developed by the five Air Force installations. Because the 1991 
Base Closure Commission recommended the realignment of the 
Undergraduate Navigator Training School to Randolph Air Force 
Base (AFB) instead of Beale AFB, audit work accomplished at Beale 
AFB would no longer be applicable. Accordingly, we have excluded 
any findings or recommendations related to Beale AFB. We also 
reviewed $28.1 million (85.9 percent) of $32.8 million in O&M 
funds used for maintaining facilities at four closing 
installations. At all closing installations, we reviewed 
314 completed and planned facility improvement projects, valued 
at $28.1 million, for FY's 1990 through 1994. We examined the 
facility improvement projects at Cameron Station where the 
Defense Logistics Agency is located. Cameron Station is managed 
by the Military District of Washington, an Army activity. We 
also examined facility improvement requirements at Kapalama 
Military Reservation, Hawaii. Construction requirements at other 
Army installations were not reviewed because of prior coverage by 
the U.S. Army Audit Agency. In the Navy and the Air Force, we 
reviewed planned facility improvements at Naval Station Puget 
Sound (Sand Point) and Pease AFB respectively. The faci.lity 
improvement requirements were not reviewed at other Air Force 
installations because of coverage by the Air Force Audit Agency. 

Auditing standards. This program results audit was made 
from January 1990 through April 1991 in accordance with auditing 
standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States 
as implemented by the Inspector General, DoD. Accordingly, the 

2 




audit included such tests of internal controls as were considered 
necessary. We did not rely on computer-generated data in 
performing the audit. 

Internal Controls 

The audit evaluated internal controls relating to the adequacy of 
implementation plans. We also evaluated the adequacy of DoD, 
Navy, and Air Force guidance and standard operating procedures 
for estimating construction requirements at realigning 
installations and for maintaining facilities at closing 
installations. 

The audit identified internal control weaknesses as defined by 
Public Law 97-255, Office of Management and Budget Circular 
A-123, and DoD Directive 5010.3. Plans for accomplishing base 
realignments and closures were adequate. However, construction 
requirements for 33 projects at realigning installations were not 
estimated in accordance with Navy and Air Force facility 
requirement criteria, related to realignment actions, or properly 
reviewed and approved by their headquarter staffs. Also, 
facility improvements at closing installations were not kept to a 
minimum essential level to support an acceptable living and 
working environment. 

Recommendations A.l., A.3., A.4., B.l., and B.2., if implemented, 
will correct these weaknesses; however, we could not quantify the 
monetary benefits to be realized by implementing these 
recommendations. A copy of the final report will be provided to 
the senior official responsible for internal controls within the 
Office of the Secretary of Defense and the Military Departments. 

Prior Audits and Other Reviews 

The General Accounting Office (GAO) issued Report No. NSIAD 90-42 
(OSD Case No. 7932-G), "Military Bases - An Analysis of the 
Commission's Realignment and Closure Recommendations," November 
1989. GAO concluded that the Commission's methodology, findings, 
and recommendations for realignment actions were basically 
sound. However, GAO estimated that annual savings resulting from 
realignment actions ranged from $400.3 to $453.4 million, rather 
than the $623.9 million reported by the Commission. GAO 
recommended that the Secretary of Defense closely monitor the 
Military Department's base realignment and closure implementation 
plans. GAO also recommended improvements to management controls 
and methodology for future base realignment and closure 
studies. The Secretary of Defense has since created off ices 
within the Department to provide guidance and to monitor the 
implementation of the Commission's recommendations by the 
Military Departments. In addition, Congress and the Secretary of 
Defense have developed a methodology for recommending future base 
closing. 

3 




The Army Audit Agency (AAA) issued Report No. HQ 90-701, "Special 
Report on Base Realignment and Closure Construction Require­
ments," December 29, 1989. On July 1, 1989, major Army commands 
submitted construction requirements with an estimated cost of 
about $1.1 billion to Headquarters, Department of the Army. The 
Office of the Chief of Staff, Army, requested that the AAA 
determine whether realignment construction requirements were 
adequately supported. AAA reviewed $762.7 million (69 percent) 
of those construction requirements. Of the $762. 7 million in 
construction requirements, AAA questioned the need for 
$166.3 million (22 percent). The Department of the Army reduced 
total base realignment and closure construction requirements by 
$178 million and concurrently funded the related projects with 
Army military construction funds. 

The Air Force Audit Agency (AFAA) issued Report No. 0185210, 
"Base Closure Facilities Management," June 19, 1991. AFAA 
evaluated facilities maintenance, improvements, and construction 
guidance and reviewed facility improvements at four closing Air 
Force bases. AFAA questioned the need for $4 million in facility 
improvements and recommended that Headquarters, U.S. Air Force, 
develop detailed er i ter ia for closing bases; review and approve 
all projects over $1,000; and develop a methodology for reducing 
civil engineering staffing requirements as the work load 
diminishes at closing bases. Air Force officials concurred and 
are in the process of implementing the recommendations. 

During our current audit, we issued Quick-Reaction Report 
No. 91-07 3, "Audit of DoD Base Realignment and Closures," 
April 30, 1991. We reported that force reduction actions have 
negated the need for realignment projects estimated to cost about 
$53.1 million at the Naval Station Pearl Harbor, Hawaii. On 
November 26, 1990, the Deputy Secretary of Defense signed Program 
Budget Decision No. 011 to deactivate the Navy's two remaining 
battleships. Work continued, however, on contracts awarded in 
September 1990 for facilities originally intended to homeport the 
battleship USS MISSOURI, and additional contracts were pending 
award at the Naval Station Pearl Harbor. We recommended that 
management cancel construction projects that were no longer 
supported by realignment actions and reduce expenditures charged 
to the Base Closure Account. Navy officials canceled three 
projects (costing about $6.5 million) that were not supported by 
realignment actions. The Navy nonconcurred with recommendations 
to terminate the pier and shore improvements contract, to reduce 
the scope of an applied instructional facility, and to repay the 
Base Closure Account for funds expended on the pier. After the 
report was issued, Navy determined that termination costs for the 
pier and shore improvement project and redesign costs for the 
applied instructional facility would exceed the costs for the 
two projects. We did not press for implementation of the audit 
recommendations because the opportunity to avoid questionable 
costs was lost. 

4 




PART II - FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

A. CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS AT REALIGNING INSTALLATIONS 


The Navy and the Air Force developed realignment construction 
requirements that should not be funded from the Base Closure 
Account. The Navy and the Air Force: 

• developed facility requirements that were not reduced in 
scope after force structure changes; 

• requested facility improvements that corrected existing 
facility shortfalls, but were not related to realignment actions; 

• estimated facility requirements that were not in 
accordance with the Military Departments' established er i ter ia 
and did not adequately consider the use of existing excess space; 
and 

• made administrative errors. 

As a result, $72 million !/ in construction requirements was not 
supported. 

DISCUSSION OF DETAILS 

Background 

Public Law 100-526 authorizes realignment actions affecting 
145 installations. Of this number, 86 are to be closed fully; 
5 are to be closed in part; and 54 will experience a change, an 
increase or a decrease, as uni ts or activities are relocated. 
Public Law 100-526 established the Base Closure Account, which 
can be used only for purposes prescribed in the Law. Those 
purposes include new construction of replacement facilities when 
functions are transferred from one military installation to 
another. To support realignment actions, Congress provided 
$2.4 billion to the Base Closure Account to fund military 
construction of new facilities. Installation personnel 
developed construction requirements using er i ter ia contained in 
their respective Military Department regulations and documented 
on DD Form 1391, "Military Construction Project Data 
(DD Form 1391)." 

Construction Requirements 

We reviewed methodology and adequacy of support for construction 
requirements developed at five Air Force and two Navy 
installations. We reviewed 104 construction projects planned for 

!/ The $72 million includes $53.1 million in construction 
requirements reported in Quick-Reaction Report No. 91-073, 
April 30, 1991 and discussed on page 4 of this report. 

5 




FY 1990 through FY 1993 and supporting data as submitted in the 
FY 1991 budget. The table below provides a summary of the scope 
of our review. 

Construction Requirements 

Military DeEartments 

Total 
Dollars 

(millions} 

Dollars 
Reviewed 

(millions} 

No. of 
Projects 
Reviewed 

Navy $ 324.9 $131.0 22 

Air Force 1,068.6 299.6 82 

Total $1,393.5 $430.6 104 

Of the 104 projects reviewed, valued at $430.6 million, there 
were 71 projects valued at $303. 5 million that were adequately 
supported. However, for 33 projects valued at $127.1 million, we 
questioned the need to spend $72 million, or 17 percent of the 
total cost. In total, there was $358.6 million of adequately 
supported construction requirements. These projects were 
unsupported due to changes in force structure actions, facility 
improvements that were not related to realignment actions, the 
incorrect application of facility requirement criteria, and 
administrative errors. The chart below illustrates the dollar 
impact by cause. 

Construction Projects 
(Millions $) 

Reviewed Questioned 

Supported 

$358.60 

Questioned 

$72.00 

Force 
Structure 
Changes 
$53.13

Adm in is tr at i ve 
Errors 

$0.89 

.......... 
"" ·---·-· 

........... 


Existing 
Facilities 

$0.66 

Exceeding 
Criteria 

$6.25 

Not 
Related 

$11. 08 

6 




During the audit, we provided interim results to Base Realignment 
and Closure Program off ices within the Air Force and the Navy so 
that timely corrective actions could be taken. As shown in 
Appendixes A through E, Air Force and Navy management took action 
on 16 projects and reduced construction costs by $11.5 million. 
Additional management actions are needed to ensure the proper use 
of base closure funds. 

Force Reductions 

Public Law 100-526 requires that base closure funds be used only 
for construction requirements necessary to implement realignment 
actions. If for any reason the realignment does not take place 
or its magnitude is reduced, then the requirements for facilities 
should be adjusted accordingly. In its report, the Commission 
stated that "The scope and nature of our recommendations reflect 
the current and future requirements as we now see them, but as 
the nature of the threat and force structure change, new basing 
realignments and closures will be required." Accordingly, the 
Base Closure Account should not be used to fund the construction 
of replacement facilities that are no longer supported by 
realignment actions. 

Force structure changes negated or reduced the need for five Navy 
projects estimated to cost $53.1 million (Appendix A). Base 
realignment projects at the Naval Station Pearl Harbor, Hawaii, 
were not needed. On November 26, 1990, the Deputy Secretary of 
Defense signed Program Budget Decision No. 011 to deactivate the 
Navy's two remaining battleships. Work continued, however, on 
contracts awarded for new facilities to be used in homeporting 
the battleship USS MISSOURI, and additional contracts were 
pending award at the Naval Station Pearl Harbor. We issued 
Quick-Reaction Report No. 91-073 on April 30, 1991, recommending 
the cancellation of construction projects that were no longer 
supported by realignment actions. Navy officials agreed to 
cancel three projects estimated to cost $6.5 million. 

Non-Realignment Projects 

Ten projects reviewed were not fully related to realignment 
actions. The projects were developed by the Army and Air Force 
Exchange Service (AAFES) (8 projects), and the Defense Commissary 
Agency ( DeCA) ( 2 projects). These projects included some "get 
well" requirements costing about $11.l million (Appendix B) to 
correct existing facility shortfalls. Examples of "get well" 
projects are provided below. 

• At Cannon AFB, DeCA officials adequately supported their 
request to construct an 11,500 square-foot expansion to the 
commissary. However, the planned alteration to 4,500 square feet 
of existing space was not related to realignment actions. The 
commissary is only 10 years old and recently received several 

7 




enhancements, such as ceiling lighting fixtures, a delicatessen, 
and a bakery. Base closure funds of $1.27 million were 
inappropriately requested for additional modernization efforts. 

• AAFES officials requested more than $4.6 million in base 
closure funds for special use space, such as enclosed shopping 
malls, fast-food outlets, and mechanical space for three projects 
at three Air Force installations we visited. AAFES personnel 
could not provide a basis or rationale for the methods used to 
estimate space requirements or costs. AAFES has criteria for 
estimating special use space; however, we were informed that 
other methods were used to estimate facility requirements due to 
time constraints. As a result, we could not verify that the 
requested space was fully related to realignment actions. We 
also believe that AAFES should fund construction for special use 
space. 

• At March AFB, AAFES officials requested $5.1 million to 
expand the exchange center. This expansion included special use 
space and a 14, 100 square-foot addition to the warehouse. The 
existing warehouse is smaller than the size authorized by 
Mi 1 i tary Handbook 1190, "Faci 1 i ty Planning and Design Guide." 
AAFES' request would correct this deficiency in size as well as 
satisfy the new base closure requirement. Of the 14, 100 square 
feet requested and estimated to cost $1. 9 million, only 
9,474 square feet is directly related to realignment actions. 
About $873,000 should not be charged to the base closure account. 

Although the warehouse project at March AFB was not fully related 
to base closure actions, we believe the requirement represents 
valid needs. The most efficient and economical way to satisfy 
the requirement would be to fund the projects concurrently with 
base closure funds and other funds such as military construction 
funds. DoD guidance is needed on proper methods for 
conjunctively funding a project driven by both realignment 
actions and a valid shortfall in existing facilities. In 
addition, supplemental guidance requiring DeCA and AAFES to use 
their own appropriations for special use space and modernization 
would allow base closure funds to be better used for new 
construction. 

Facility Requirement Estimates 

Military Department criteria used to estimate facility 
requirements were outdated and did not reflect current mission 
needs. Also, the use of existing facilities to satisfy 
requirements was not fully considered. As a result, 15 projects 
reviewed, costing an estimated $6.9 million, were not supported 
as shown in Appendixes C and D. 

Estimating criteria. According to Air Force Manual ( AFM) 
86-2, "Standard Facility Requirements," keeping facility criteria 

8 




updated to satisfy Air Force changing mission requirements is one 
of the more important tasks of the facility requirements 
function. However, AFM 86-2 has not been fully updated since 
1973 and does not provide essential criteria for estimating 
current facility requirements. 

Requirements for squadron operations, aircraft maintenance units 
and Reserve Forces training facilities were developed that 
exceeded the er i ter ia in AFM 86-2 by 32, 088 square feet for 
eight projects. For example, AFM 86-2 prescribes 6, 578 square 
feet for an aeromedical evacuation training facility for Air 
Force Reserve Forces. However, construction of a 13,200 square­
foot facility costing $2.4 million was requested. Documentation 
was not provided showing why the size of the proposed facility 
should be double the size prescribed by AFM 86-2. The 13, 200 
square-foot figure was derived by making adjustments to draft 
guidelines developed by the Air National Guard. We believe that 
appropriate facility criteria should be developed and approved by 
Headquarters, U.S. Air Force before committing base closure funds 
for an aeromedical evacuation training facility. Using the 
er i ter ia in AFM 86-2, base closure funds would be reduced by 
$1.44 million for the proposed facility. 

Air Force personnel at the installations visited stated that they 
were authorized to adapt AFM 86-2 to meet their needs. However, 
no formal analysis of the mission and facility requirements had 
been made at the installation or headquarters level. Facility 
requirements should be fully evaluated in order to make needed 
revisions to criteria that apply Air Force-wide. Air Force 
management agreed to issue interim guidance to meet current 
operational requirements for squadron operations and aircraft 
maintenance facilities. Additional management actions are needed 
to evaluate and update facility criteria for the Air Force 
Reserves. 

Use of existing facilities. Installation officials did not 
consider the use of existing facilities in developing require­
ments for two projects costing $6.0 million as shown in 
Appendix D. AFM 86-2 and Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
P-80 ( NAVFAC P-80), "Facility Planning Criteria for Navy and 
Marine Corps Shore Installations," require that the use of 
existing facilities be maximized when developing facility 
requirements. Information, such as real property records, base 
closure implementation plans, and approved future construction 
should be used to determine if space is available and, if so, 
whether it can be used for realignment purposes. If existing 
facilities are properly used at both March AFB and Naval Station 
Puget Sound, $665,000 could be saved. 

At March AFB, the need for an additional aircraft maintenance 
building could be partially satisfied with existing facilities. 
Construction of a 14, 500 square-foot maintenance facility was 

9 




requested to house a sheet metal shop, a support equipment shop, 
and a storage and repair area for C-141 aircraft jet engines and 
trailer maintenance. The existing jet engine maintenance 
facility located on the base will not be needed after the 
proposed decommissioning of C-130 aircraft. The existing 
facility is more than adequate to accommodate the 3,000 square 
feet requested for the C-141 aircraft jet engine storage and 
repair facility, thereby reducing the need for $496,000 in base 
closure funds. The use of existing space would also reduce costs 
to renovate space for Navy Reserve personnel at Naval Station 
Puget Sound (Sand Point) by $169,000. 

Administrative Corrections 

Administrative errors caused three projects to be overstated by 
about $892,000 (Appendix E). At March AFB, for example, the 
expansion to the aircraft maintenance hanger was overstated by 
1, 7 39 square feet. Incorrect dimensions of the facility being 
replaced were used in determining the size of the hanger 
expansion project. Air Force Reserve personnel did not use the 
real property records, which showed the correct size of the 
project. Therefore, the request for base closure funds should be 
reduced by $558, 000. Air Force Reserve personnel maintain that 
the size in the DD Form 1391 was accurate based on measurement of 
the interior. 

Conclusion 

Public Law 100-526 requires that the Base Closure Account be used 
only for approved closure or realignment purposes. The audit 
showed that 33 realignment construction projects estimated to 
cost $127 .1 million at Air Force and Navy installations had 
$72 million of associated costs that were not fully supported and 
should not be construed as part of the price of implementing the 
base realignment plan. Construction project reviews by major 
command and headquarters personnel either were not accomplished 
or were not sufficient to identify deficiencies noted during the 
audit. An additional $963 million in Air Force and Navy 
construction projects are pending. A validation of these project 
proposals would provide added assurance for the proper use of 
base closure funding. 

By implementing our recommendations, an additional $18.9 million 
in potential monetary benefits could be realized. 

RECOMMENDATIONS, MANAGEMENT COMMENTS, AND AUDIT RESPONSE 

1. We recommend that the Assistant Secretary of Defense 
(Production and Logistics): 

a. Issue procedures for reevaluating construction 
requirements if force structure changes occur after the 

10 




recommendations are made by the Commissions for base realignment 
and closures. These procedures should include guidance on when a 
project should be terminated, redesigned, or conjunctively funded 
to satisfy requirements that are no longer valid under base 
closure actions. 

b. Develop guidance on how to calculate requirements 
related to base realignment. The guidance should explain the 
difference between normal military construction requirements and 
requirements driven by base realignment actions. The guidance 
should encourage conjunctive funding and allow for these 
requirements to take precedence over the prioritizing of normal 
military construction needs. In addition, the guidance should 
require the Defense Commissary Agency and the Army and Air Force 
Exchange Services to use their appropriations to fund all 
renovations, special use space, and modernization of their 
facilities. 

c. Establish procedures for independent validation of 
construction requirements before project funding. The validation 
should encompass force structure changes that may cause 
reductions or negations, design criteria changes, and the 
availability of existing facilities. Revise base closure funding 
accordingly. 

Management comments. The Principal Deputy Assistant 
Secretary of Defense (Production and Logistics) nonconcurred with 
Recommendation l.a. and l.b., but partially concurred with 
Recommendation l.c., stating he recognizes that additional 
oversight may be required over the existing procedures. The 
Principal Deputy believes that current procedures, such as the 
DoD Base Closure Account Fund Distribution and Accounting 
guidance issued by the Comptroller on January 3, 1990, and the 
DoD Base Closure Account Policy and Responsibilities guidance 
issued by the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Production and 
Logistics) on January 18, 1990, in conjunction with standard DoD 
budget and budget execution policies and procedures, are 
sufficient. The Principal Deputy requested that we amend our 
report to delete recommendations for additional guidance and 
procedures. 

The Air Force also responded to Recommendation l.c. and stated 
that the Secretary of the Air Force established a Base Closure 
Executive Group that stringently reviews all proposals related to 
construction requirements associated with base closure and 
realignments. 

Audit response: The Principal Deputy's comments are 
considered to be partially responsive. We recognize the 
guidance issued in the two documents cited, but we do not 
consider them sufficient to ensure the efficient and 
effective implementation of base closures and realignments 

11 




recommendations. Neither document provides the step by step 
procedures needed to ensure that projects are terminated, 
redesigned, or conjunctively funded. We note that Section K 
of the DoD Base Closure Account Policy and Responsibilities 
does address conjunctive funding, but it does not require 
the Defense Commissary Agency and the Army and Air Force 
Exchange Services to fund all renovations, special use 
space, and modernization of their facilities. The Air Force 
Base Closure Executive Group is an excellent method for 
evaluating construction requirements that the Assistant 
Secretary should consider for all Defense components. We 
still believe additional guidance is needed and request that 
the Assistant Secretary reconsider his position concerning 
the issuance of guidance and provide an estimated completion 
date. 

2. We recommend that the Comptroller of the Department of
Defense reduce the base realignment funds for Air Force by
$18.4 million and for Navy by $480,000 as summarized in
Appendix F and detailed in Appendixes B through E. 

 
 
 

Management comments. The Director for Construction, Off ice 
of the Comptroller of the Department of Defense stated that the 
recommended adjustments to the funding of the Navy and Air Force 
based on audit results had largely been accomplished either 
through the FY 1992 and FY 1993 budget review process, or through 
the Services' own initiatives. The Director also stated that he 
will work with the various Base Closure Offices, established by 
Navy and Air Force, to make any further necessary adjustments to 
implement the intent of the audit. 

Audit response The Comptroller's comments are considered 
responsive. 

3. We recommend that the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force 
(Manpower, Reserve Affairs, Installations, and Environment): 

a. Update facility requirements criteria contained in Air 
Force Manual 86-2, "Standard Facility Requirements," to reflect 
current approved mission needs. Changes to Air Force Manual 86-2 
should be based on appropriate studies, evaluations, and 
approvals of facility needs for: 

( 1) F-4 aircraft squadron operation and maintenance 
facilities at Mountain Home Air Force Base. 

(2) F-111 aircraft squadron operation and maintenance 
facilities at Cannon Air Force Base. 

( 3) Aeromedical evacuation and consolidated training 
facilities at March Air Force Base. 

12 




Management comments. The Deputy Director for Bases and 
Units, Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force 
(Manpower, Reserve Affairs, Installations, and Environment) 
neither concurred nor nonconcurred with Recommendation 3.a. but 
stated that Air Force Manual 86-2 is currently being revised 
because of its age and outdated scope calculations. 

Audit response. We consider the Air Force comments to be 
partially responsive. While the Air Force Manual 86-2 is 
being revised, the comments did not specifically state that 
appropriate studies, evaluations, and approval of facility 
needs were being done. We request that the Assistant 
Secretary respond to the final report, indicating 
concurrence or nonconcurrence with the recommendation and 
provide a completion date, as required by DoD 
Directive 7650.3. 

b. Require the maximum use of existing facilities before 
construction requirements are submitted for base closure funding. 

Management comments. The Assistant Secretary of the Air 
Force (Manpower, Reserve affairs, Installations, and Environment) 
did not respond to Recommendation 3.b. 

Audit response. We request that the Assistant Secretary of 
the Air Force (Manpower, Reserve Affairs, Installations, and 
Environment) respond to the final report, indicating 
concurrence or nonconcurrence with the recommendation and 
provide an estimated completion date as required by DoD 
Directive 7650.3. 

c. Reevaluate and reduce the scope of facility requirements 
for Air Force projects listed in Appendixes B through E. 

Management comments. The Deputy Director for Bases and 
Units, Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force 
(Manpower, Reserve Affairs, Installations, and Environment) 
nonconcurred with Recommendation 3.c. and stated that the 
$40.8 million (adjusted to $18.4 million - excludes $22.4 million 
for Beale Air Force Base) was an IG, DoD estimate of unvalidated 
construction requirements, based on a regulation (Air Force 
Manual 86-2), which is intended to be used only as a guide. 

Audit response. We disagree with the Air Force comment that 
the savings were based on estimates of unvalidated 
construction requirements. We validated the requirements 
based on the only guide in existence at that time, the Air 
Force Manual 86-2. Without the proper implementation of 
Recommendation 3.a., which requires update of the 
regulation, the Air Force has no concrete basis for 
requesting project scopes that exceed the criteria used in 
Air Force Manual 86-2. We request that the Assistant 

13 




Secretary reconsider his position when responding to the 
final report, indicate concurrence or nonconcurrence with 
the recommendation, and provide an estimated completion date 
as required by DoD Directive 7650.3. 

d. Use conjunctive funding methods to satisfy facility 
requirements that are not fully related to realignment actions. 

Management comments. The Assistant Secretary of the Air 
Force (Manpower, Reserve Affairs, Installations, and Environment) 
did not respond to Recommendation 3.d. 

Audit response. We request that the Assistant Secretary of 
the Air Force (Manpower, Reserve Affairs, Installations, and 
Environment) respond to the final report, indicating 
concurrence or nonconcur rence with the recommendation and 
provide an estimated completion date, as required by DoD 
Directive 7650.3. 

4. We recommend that the Assistant Secretary of the Navy 
(Installations and Environment): 

a. Require the maximum use of existing facilities before 
construction requirements are submitted for base closure funding. 

Management comments. The Assistant Secretary of the Navy 
(Installations and Environment) concurred in principle with the 
recommendation and stated the Navy planning and programming 
procedures require that the maximum use of existing facilities be 
examined at various stages before construction requirements are 
submitted for funding. 

Audit response. We consider the Navy comments responsive. 

b. Reevaluate and reduce the scope of facility requirements 
for Navy projects listed in Appendixes C through E. 

Management comments. The Assistant Secretary of the Navy 
(Installations and Environment) stated that the three projects in 
Appendixes C through E have been reevaluated and were reduced in 
scope by $480,000. 

Audit response. We consider the Navy response to be fully 
responsive. 

c. Use conjunctive funding methods to satisfy facility 
requirements that are not fully related to realignment actions. 

Management comments. The Assistant Secretary of the Navy 
(Installations and Environment) concurred with the recommen­
dations and stated where applicable, conjunctive funding methods 
will be used to satisfy facility requirements, which are not 
fully related to realignment actions. 

14 




Audit response. We consider the Navy comments to be fully 
responsive. 

d. Compare facility requirements criteria in Naval 
Facilities Engineering Command P-80, "Facility Planning Criteria 
for Navy and Marine Corps Shore Installations," with facility 
requirements criteria in Military Handbook 1190, "Facility 
Planning and Design Guide," and resolve conflicts in criteria. 

Management comments. The Assistant Secretary of the Navy 
(Installations and Environment) concurred and stated that the 
Navy is the lead Service for a Department of Defense effort, 
which began in 1987, to revise facility design criteria. This 
effort will result in revisions to MIL-HDBK-1190, "Facility 
Planning and Design Guide," and will also resolve differences in 
facility er i ter ia guidance between MIL-HDBK-1190 and the Naval 
Facilities Engineering Command P-80, (Facility Planning Criteria 
for Navy and Marine Corps Shore Installations). 

Audit response. We consider the Navy comments to be fully 
responsive. 

STATUS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Res:eonse Should Cover 

Number Addressee 
Concur/ 

Nonconcur 
Proposed 
Action 

Completion 
Date 

Related
Issues 

 

l.a. ASD(P&L) x x x 
l.b. ASD(P&L) x x x 
l.c. ASD(P&L) x x 
2. Comptroller of 

the DoD 
3.a. Air Force x x x 
3.b. Air Force x x x 
3.c. Air Force x x x M ~/
3.d. Air Force x x x 
4.a. 
4.b. 
4.c. 
4.d. 

Navy 
Navy 
Navy 
Navy 

-*/ M=monetary benefits 

15 




16 




B. FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS AT CLOSING INSTALLATIONS 

Appropriate judgements were not made on improving facilities at 
closing installations. This condition existed because guidelines 
on the appropriate level of facility maintenance were not issued, 
were too general, or were not followed. In addition, DoD had not 
established a uniform methodology to determine and adjust civil 
or facility engineering personnel requirements as facility work 
load diminishes. As a result, about 13 unessential facility 
improvement projects, costing about $500, 000, were either 
completed or near completion. In addition, 77 unessential 
facility improvement projects, costing about $9.1 million, were 
planned at three installations. 

DISCUSSION OF DETAILS 

Background 

The Commission recommended 91 installations, which include 
52 stand-alone family housing complexes, for partial or full 
closure by FY 1995. In a memorandum to DoD Components, 
February 15, 1989, the Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense 
(Installations) provided information on terminating ongoing 
contracts at bases scheduled for realignment or closure. The 
memorandum stated in part: 

The Military Departments have the authority to 
terminate ongoing contracts. Please take whatever 
actions are necessary to husband the Government's 
resources at the bases identified for closure or 
realignment. 

Installation commanders are ultimately responsible for 
determining the level of real property maintenance and repair 
necessary to provide for an adequate working environment. 

We evaluated the extent of, and need for, improvements to real 
property facilities at four installations scheduled for 
closure. The installations reviewed and scheduled closure dates 
are as follows. 

Installation Closure Date 

Pease AFB, New Hampshire March 1991 

Naval Station Puget Sound, Washington October 1992 

Kapalama Reservation, Hawaii September 1993 

Cameron Station, Virginia September 1995 

17 




Guidelines on the level of facility maintenance and repair had 
not been issued, were too general when issued, or were not 
followed. Moreover, the need for facility improvement projects 
and other installation services was not reevaluated given pending 
realignment actions. As a result, we identified unessential work 
costing about $9. 6 million that was completed or planned. In 
addition, the Air Force Audit Agency (AFAA) identified in Report 
No. 0185210, "Base Closure Facilities Management," that about $4 
million in unessential work was accomplished or planned at four 
closing Air Force installations. During the audit, we provided 
interim results of our review to management so that timely 
corrective actions could be taken. 

Base Closure Guidance 

The OSD program off ice for base realignment and closures provided 
no additional guidelines or criteria on the minimum level of real 
property maintenance and repair of facilities at closing 
installations. Neither the Army nor the Navy base realignment 
offices issued supplemental guidance. However, the Department of 
the Army, Office of the Assistant Chief of Engineers, directed 
the major commands to perform at the minimum essential levels 
necessary to support an acceptable living and working 
environment. The Air Force program office for base realignment 
instructed major commands that all facility projects be held or 
delayed indefinitely pending a case-by-case evaluation of the 
need. 

In certain cases, we identified supplementary guidelines on 
maintaining facilities issued by subordinate command levels. For 
example, the U.S. Army Military District of Washington (MDW) is 
responsible for real property maintenance and repair of 
facilities at Cameron Station, Virginia. The MDW Base 
Realignment and Closure Implementation Plan, September 1, 1989, 
provides the following guidance. 

• Operation and Maintenance expenditures will be minimized 
to the minimum essential levels necessary to support an 
acceptable living and working environment. 

• Only health and safety issues will be corrected at 
installations to be closed. Imminent problems will be 
aggressively pursued and will not be deferred pending closure. 

• New work will be reduced to absolute minimum levels and 
will be accomplished in a prudent manner consistent with the 
exigency of the request. 

• Vacated buildings or portions thereof will be placed in 
"mothball status" consistent with the need to preserve Government 
property and to ensure a neat and pleasing appearance to the 
installation. Activities will not expand into vacated 

18 




facilities. Activities will consider relocating on post, where 
economically feasible, in order to reduce operation and 
maintenance efforts. 

The MDW guidelines set some of the necessary framework for 
decisionmaking. We believe that the Assistant Secretary of 
Defense (Production and Logistics), should make similar 
guidelines applicable throughout DoD after expanding the 
guidelines to include the following steps: require a 
comprehensive review of all existing real property improvement 
projects and services; delay low priority facility work; 
establish dollar thresholds for project approval; encourage and 
identify lower cost alternatives for accomplishing work, such as 
self-help programs; cancel or reduce the scope of unneeded work; 
and make a senior installation management official accountable 
for enforcing guidelines on what constitutes essential real 
property maintenance repairs. 

Real Property Maintenance and Repair 

Facility maintenance at Kapalama Reservation, Hawaii, was kept to 
the minimum and was not included in our review. At the three 
remaining installations, we reviewed 314 projects valued at 
$28.1 million. Ninety facility improvements costing about 
$9.6 million (34.1 percent) was questionable at these 
installations. The results of our review follow. 

Naval Station Puget Sound (Sand Point). The Commission 
recommended partial closing of Naval Station Puget Sound, 
Sand Point, Washington, and at least 38 buildings at Sand Point 
were scheduled to be vacated by FY 1992. At the time of our 
review in August 1990, we were informed that the complete closure 
of Sand Point was under consideration. On April 12, 19'.Jl, the 
Secretary of Defense recommended complete closure of Naval 
Station Puget Sound (Sand Point). 

As of July 1, 1990, records showed that 72 real property 
maintenance and repair projects costing $11.3 million were 
scheduled for Sand Point. We selected 39 high-dollar projects 
for review with an estimated total cost of about $10.6 million 
( 94 percent). For the 39 maintenance projects, we determined 
that 26 projects costing $7.9 million were not mission-essential 
or otherwise needed for heal th, safety, and security reasons. 
The 26 maintenance projects were for buildings scheduled to be 
vacated, and the original justifications for these projects were 
not revalidated. Examples of the maintenance projects follow. 

• The replacement of doors and windows at an estimated cost 
of $822,000 was still planned for the base exchange. 

• A plumbing and electrical project could be reduced in 
scope from $804, 000 to $104, 000 if only essential repairs were 
accomplished. 

19 




• Renovations to Building No. 5 will be funded by the Base 
Closure Account; therefore, the $1.2 million in scheduled repairs 
with operation and maintenance funds was not required. 

Installation personnel agreed to cancel 22 projects and reduce 
the scope of 4 additional projects at a cost avoidance of 
$7.9 million. We recommended that other low priority facility 
work be delayed until a final decision is made on the full 
closure of Sand Point. 

Cameron Station. At the Army installation, Cameron Station, 
the need for facility improvements costing more than $1.l million 
was questionable. Guidelines issued by MDW for performing only 
essential alterations and repair work were not applied, and 
justifications for projects originally approved in FY 1989 were 
not revalidated. As of February 1990, records showed that 
269 maintenance facility improvement projects estimated to cost 
at least $15. 2 million either were ongoing or were planned for 
FY 1990 and FY 1991. Facility engineers at Cameron Station 
manage projects funded by the installation commander and the 
Defense Logistics Agency (DLA). We determined that 207 projects, 
valued at $14.1 million were required; however, 62 projects 
(23 percent) valued at $1.1 million (7.1 percent) were not 
mission-essential or otherwise needed for heal th, safety, and 
security reasons. Examples are shown below. 

• Physical fitness center. The expansion and renovation of 
a warehouse to accommodate a physical fitness center cost 
$364, 000. Facility design work was completed in July 1989, 
7 months after the Commission's report, and the project was 
completed before our review. We were told that the project was 
needed to encourage physical fitness and health. Cameron Station 
has functioned without the physical fitness center for years, and 
pending closure actions, less costly forms of physical fitness 
should have been explored. In addition, Cameron Station is 
considered prime real estate, and improvements to existing 
facilities will not likely add value to the sale of the property. 

• Equipment upgrade. A refrigeration replacement project 
costing about $500,000 was scheduled for the commissary. As a 
result of our audit, the project was canceled. 

At the time of our review, 13 of the 62 projects costing about 
$500,000 were either completed or near completion. DLA officials 
agreed to cancel eight projects costing more than $66, 100, and 
MDW personnel responsible for real property maintenance agreed to 
cancel 41 projects costing more than $561,500. 

Pease AFB. Planned facility improvements and recreational 
services costing about $600,000 were not needed. As of 
February 1, 1990, records showed that 28 contracts valued at 

20 




$6.2 million were in effect for various base support functions. 
We selected six service contracts costing about $2.3 million for 
review. We determined that four contracts valued at $1.7 million 
were valid; however, one family housing contract included 
nonessential work costing about $585,000 for painting interiors 
and exteriors, refinishing hardwood floors, and replacing floor 
tile. Another contract reviewed could be reduced by about 
$11,500 for sporting events. Air Force officials informed us 
that appropriate corrective actions were taken to reduce the 
scope of the service contracts. 

Engineering Manpower Requirements 

Facility engineers manage, perform, and oversee installation 
improvement projects. Facility projects require planning 
personnel to produce designs, estimates, and specifications and 
to perform investigative work needed to execute a facility 
project. Drafting personnel are also required to develop the 
project drawings. If the facility project is to be performed by 
contract, engineer planning personnel are required to develop the 
contract specifications, Government contracting personnel are 
required to process and administer the contract, and construction 
quality assurance personnel are required to oversee contract 
accomplishment. 

The AFAA reported that civil engineer staffing levels were not 
adjusted as the work load was reduced at the four Air Force 
installations they reviewed, and no plans existed to reduce 
staffing before base closures. Civil engineer staffing standards 
were based on facility square footage rather than on workload 
measurement. As a result, no method was available to correlate 
reductions in the work load with staffing requirements. The AFAA 
determined that if manning in the civil engineering sections were 
in direct proportion to the facility project work load, and the 
work load diminishes by 50 percent for 1 year, a savings of about 
$1.2 million could be realized at the four closing bases 
reviewed. 

The AFAA recommended that the Air Force develop a methodology for 
determining civil engineering staff requirements at bases 
identified for closure and apply the methodology to determine and 
adjust manpower requirements as the work load diminishes. Air 
Force management concurred with the finding, recommendation, and 
potential monetary benefit. 

We did not review the er i ter ia used by the Army and Navy to 
reduce engineering personnel at closing installations. However, 
there is a direct correlation between diminishing facility work 
load and personnel reductions. Accordingly, we believe that the 
OSD program off ice for base realignment and closures should 
review the Air Force methodology for reducing civil engineer 
staffing requirements at closing installations and provide 
uniform DoD guidance. 

21 




Conclusion 

Management controls over expenditures for facility improvements 
at closing installations need to be strengthened. 
Interpretations on the need for facility improvements varied 
widely, specifically in the absence of criteria for project 
approval. On July 1, 1991, the Commission recommended closing or 
realigning another 82 installations in addition to the 145 
installations previously scheduled for closure or realignment. 
Closing military installations will be an ongoing process 
throughout the 1990 1 s, and every effort should be made to 
conserve available resources. 

RECOMMENDATIONS, MANAGEMENT COMMENTS, AND AUDIT RESPONSE 

1. We recommend that the Assistant Secretary of Defense 
(Production and Logistics): 

a. Issue guidance on performing only essential real 
property maintenance and repairs of facilities at installations 
that have been both designated and proposed for closing. 
Specifically, this guidance should include: 

(1) A definition of what constitutes essential real 
property maintenance and repair, for example, mission essential 
or otherwise needed for health, safety, and security reasons. 

(2) A requirement for performing a comprehensive review 
and validation of ongoing and planned facility improvement 
projects and for canceling or reducing the scope of unessential 
work. 

(3) A requirement to delay low priority facility work 
at installations proposed for closing. 

(4) Dollar thresholds for project approval at the 
installation and major command level. 

(5) Identification of low-cost alternatives for 
facility maintenance and repair such as self-help programs. 

( 6) Designation of a senior installation official who 
is accountable for enforcing guidelines on essential facility 
improvement projects and for project approval. 

b. Review the Air Force methodology for determining civil 
engineering personnel requirements at closing installations, and 

22 




issue uniform DoD guidance for determining and adjusting 
personnel requirements as facility work load diminishes. 

Management comments. The Principal Deputy Assistant 
Secretary of Defense (Production and Logistics) did not respond 
to Recommendation B.l. 

Audit response. We request that the Principal Deputy 
respond to the final report, indicating concurrence or 
nonconcurrence with the recommendation, and provide an 
estimated completion date, as required by DoD Directive 
7650.3. Draft report Recommendation B.l.c., on reporting 
the lack of internal controls as a material internal control 
weakness was deleted. 

2. We recommend that the Comptroller of the Department of 
Defense: 

a. Provide appropriate input to the Assistant Secretary of 
Defense (Production and Logistics) on the development of 
guidelines and criteria for facility improvements at closing 
installations outlined in Recommendation B.l.a. 

Management comments. The Director for Construction, Off ice 
of the Comptroller of the Department of Defense concurred with 
the facts of the report and stated that it provides a good check 
and balance to the Service efforts in implementing the 1988 
Commission's recommendations. From the Director's perspective, 
the Services have made great strides in developing a systematic 
approach in closing bases and creating the infrastructure 
necessary at those bases, which gain personnel and mission. The 
lessons learned from the first round of basing actions will be 
invaluable in implementing the 1991 Commission's recommendations. 

Audit response. We consider the Director's comments to 
Recommendation B.2.a. to be partially responsive. The 
Di rector did not say whether he concur red or nonconcur red 
with the recommendation. We request that the Director 
respond to the final report, indicating concurrence or 
nonconcurrence with the recommendation and provide a 
completion date, as required by DoD Directive 7650.3. 

b. Review funding requests at closing installations to 
ensure that facility improvements are developed in accordance 
with guidance issued upon implementation of Recommendation B.l.a. 

Management comments. The Director for Construction, Off ice 
of the Comptroller of the Department of Defense did not respond 
to Recommendation B.2.b. 

23 




Audit response. We request that the Director respond to the 
final report, indicating concurrence or nonconcurrence with 
the recommendation and provide an estimated completion date, 
as required by DoD Directive 7650.3. Because funds had not 
been obligated, we have deleted draft report Recommendation 
B.2.c. 

Other Management Comments 

The Assistant Secretary of the Navy (Installations and 
Environment) stated that the Navy canceled 22 projects and 
reduced the scope of 4 additional projects estimated to cost $7.9 
million at Naval Station Puget Sound (Sand Point). 

The Deputy Director for Bases and Units, Office of the Assistant 
Secretary of the Air Force (Manpower, Reserve Affairs, 
Installations, and Environment) stated that the Air Force 
canceled two projects at Pease Air Force Base and returned 
$550,000 to the Comptroller of the Air Force. 

The Deputy Comptroller, Defense Logistics Agency stated that 
eight projects costing $66,100 were canceled. 

The Deputy Commander (Installations), Military District of 
Washington stated that five unnecessary projects costing $561,500 
were canceled. 

STATUS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Response Should Cover 

Number Addressee 
Concur/ 
Nonconcur 

Proposed 

Action 


Completion 

Date 


Related 

Issues 


l.a. ASD(P&L) x x x 
l.b. ASD(P&L) x x x 
2.a. Comptroller 

of the DoD 
x x x 

2.b. Comptroller 
of the DoD 

x x x 

24 




PART III - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

APPENDIX A - Projects Affected by Force Structure Changes 

APPENDIX B - Project Relationship to Base Closure 

APPENDIX C - Projects and Facility Planning Criteria 

APPENDIX D - Projects and Existing Facilities 

APPENDIX E - Projects and Administrative Calculations 

APPENDIX F - Computation of Monetary Benefits 

APPENDIX G - Summary of Potential Benefits Resulting from Audit 

APPENDIX H - Activities Visited or Contacted 

APPENDIX I - Report Distribution 

25 






APPENDIX A - PROJECTS AFFECTED BY FORCE STRUCTURE CHANGES 


Projects by Location 

Estimated 
Cost 
(000) 

Amount 
Unsupported 

Per Audit 
(000) 

Amount 
Command 

Agreed With 
(000) 

Difference 
(000) 

Naval Station Pearl Harbor 

Pier/Shore Improvements $45,000 $45,000 0 $0 "!:._/ 

Fleet Personnel Support 3,300 3,300 3,300 0 
Club Expansion 2,700 2,700 2,700 0 
Applied Training Facility 1,600 1,600 0 0 -!; /

Supply Support Facilities 530 530 530 0 

Total $53,130 $53,130 

$ 

$6,530 $0 

•'</ 	 Navy officials nonconcurred with recommendations contained in Final 
Quick-Reaction Report No. 91-073. We did not press for implementation of 
the audit recommendations because the opportunity to avoid these 
questionable costs of $46.6 million was lost. 

27 




28 








APPENDIX C - PROJECTS AND FACILITY PLANNING CRITERIA 


Projects by Location 

Amount 
Estimated 

Cost 
(000) 

Amount 
Unsupported 

Per Audit 
(000) 

Command 
Agreed With 

(000) 
Difference 

(000) 

March AFB 

Aeromedical Evacuation 
Training Facility 

$ 2,400 $1,440 $ 0 $1,440 

Precision Measurement Lab 1,700 241 241 0 
Storage Facility Alterations 700 179 179 0 
Squadron Operations Facility 1,400 123 23 100 
Aerial Port Training Facility 2,200 103 	 0 103 
Medical Training Facjlity 1,300 286 	 0 286 

Cannon AFB 

Squadron Operation/ 
Maintenance Facility 

3,200 987 0 987 

Squadron Operation/ 
Maintenance Facility 

3,200 987 0 987 

Mountain Home AFB ~/ 

Squadron Operation/ 
Maintenance Facility 

2,000 206 N/A 206 

Squadron Operation/ 
Maintenance Facility 

3,150 499 NIA 499 

Squadron Operation/ 
Maintenance Facility 

1,100 163 N/A 163 

Dining Hall 3,600 878 N/A 878 

Naval Station Puget Sound 

Family Services Center 2,500 160 160 0 

Total 	 $28,450 $6,252 $5,649 

-.':/ 	 Air Force base realignment program office did not agree or disagree with 
interim results of audit due to additional force structure changes that 
were being considered at Mountain Home AFB. 

31 






APPENDIX D - PROJECTS AND EXISTING FACILITIES 


Projects by Location 

Estimated 
Cost 
(000) 

Amount 
Unsupported 
per Audit 

(000) 

Amount 
Command 

Agreed With 
(000) 

Difference 
(000) 

March AFB 

Aircraft Maintenance 
Buildings 

$2,500 $496 $ 0 $496 

Naval Station Puget Sound 

»:IBuilding No. 5 Renovation 3,500 169 169 0 

Total $6,000 $665 $169 $496 
= 

Personnel originally planned to be located in this facility were relocated 
to other locations as a result of the planned closure of Naval Station 
Puget Sound. Accordingly, the Navy canceled the entire $3.5 million 
project. 

33 








36 




APPENDIX F - COMPUTATION OF MONETARY BENEFITS 


Location 

Naval Station Puget Sound, 
Sand Point $ 480 !/ 

Subtotal 

Amount of Benefit 
(000~ 

$ 480 

Cannon AFB 5,185 ~/ 

Mountain Horne AFB 5,052 !/ 

Subtotal $18,413 

]_! March AFB 8,176 

Total $18,893 

!/
2/ 
31-
!/ 

See Appendix C,D, and E 
.See Appendix B,C, and E 

See Appendix B,C,D, and 
See Appendix B and C 

E 

37 




38 




APPENDIX G - SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL BENEFITS RESULTING FROM AUDIT 


Recommendation 

Reference 
 Description of Benefit 


Amount and/or 
Type of Benefit 

A.1.a. 
b. 
c. 

Internal Control. 

These recommendations 

contribute to eliminating 

unsupported projects and 

using the proper types of 

funds for supported 

projects. 


Nonmonetary 

2. Economy and Efficiency. 

Construction requirements 

are not supported by 

realignment actions. 


One-time funds of */ 
$18.9 million put 
to better use for 
FY 1990, DoD Base 
Closure Account 
970/50103 

3.a.(l)through(3) Internal Control. 

These recommendations 

contribute to eliminating 

unsupported projects. 


Nonmonetary 

3.b. 
c. 
d. 

Economy and Efficiency. 

Construction requirements 

are not supported by 

realignment actions. 


Included in A.2. 
Nonmonetary 

During our audit, we identified $95.2 million in unsupported projects. 
Of that amount, $53.1 million had already been reported in Report No. 91­
073, April 30, 1991. The balance of $42.1 million was claimed in the 
draft report. Savings of $22.4 million associated with Beale AFB were 
deleted, $800,000 originally questioned at Naval Station Puget Sound 1s 
no longer applicable and therefore not claimed, which results 1n 
$18.9 million claimed in this report. 

39 




APPENDIX G - SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL BENEFITS RESULTING FROM AUDIT 
(cont'd) 

Recommendation 
Reference Description of Benefit 

Amount and/or 
Type of Benefit 

A.4.a. 	
b. 	
c. 	

Economy and Efficiency. 
Construction requirements 
are not supported by 
realignment actions. 

Included in A. 2. 
Nonmonetary 

A.4.d. 	 Compliance. 
This recommendation 
contributes to eliminating 
unsupported projects. 

Nonmonetary 

B.l.a.(l)through(6) 	 Internal Control. 
These recommendations 
contribute to eliminating 
unessential real property 
improvements at closing 
installations. 

Nonmonetary 

B.l.b. 	 Internal Control. 
This recommendation 
contributes to closing 
the installations in 
an efficient manner. 

Nonmonetary 

2.a. 	
b. 	

Internal Control. 
These recommendations 
contribute to eliminating 
unessential real 
property improvements at 
closing installations. 

Nonmonetary 

40 




APPENDIX G - SUMMARY OF POTENTIAL BENEFITS RESULTING FROM AUDIT 
(cont'd) 

Recommendation Amount and/or 
Reference Description of Benefit Type of Benefit 

B.3. 	 through B.6. Economy and Efficiency. Funds of 
Facility improvement $9.1 million ~~; 
projects are not put to better 
essential at use 
closing bases. 

-*/ Distribution of 	benefits: 

Army, MDW (Cameron Station): $0.56 million for FY 1990 
through FY 1992, O&M Account 21X/2020 

Navy, Naval Station Puget Sound: $0.1 million for FY 1990 
and FY 1991, O&M Account 17X/1804 

Navy, Naval Stat ion Puget Sound: $7. 8 million for FY 1994 
Military Construction Account 17X/1205 

Air Force, Pease AFB: $550,000 for FY 1990 and FY 1991, O&M 
Account 57X/3400 

DLA, Cameron Station: $66,100 for FY 1990 and FY 1991 O&M 
Account 97X/0100 

41 




42 




APPENDIX H - ACTIVITIES VISITED OR CONTACTED 

Off ice of the Secretary of Defense 

Comptroller of the Department of Defense, Washington, DC 
Assistant Secretary of Defense (Health Affairs) 

Defense Medical Facilities Office, Falls Church, VA 
Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense (Installations), Office of 

the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Production and Logistics), 
Washington, DC 

Department of the Army 

Army Chief of Staff, Washington, DC 
Military District of Washington, DC 
Cameron Station, Alexandria, VA 
Kapalama Reservation, Honolulu, HI 
Western Command, Fort Shafter, Honolulu, HI 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Washington, DC 

Department of the Navy 

Commander in Chief, Pacific Fleet Command, Pearl Harbor, HI 
Deputy Chief of Naval Operations (Logistics), 

Washington, DC 
Headquarters, Naval Facilities Engineers, Alexandria, VA 
Naval Facilities Engineers, Western Division, 

Bremerton, WA 
Naval Station, Pearl Harbor, HI 
Naval Station Puget Sound, Everett, WA 
Naval Station Puget Sound, Sand Point, WA 
Navy Resale and Services Support Office, Staten Island, NY 

Department of the Air Force 

Deputy Chief of Staff (Programs and Resources), 
Washington, DC 

Headquarters, Tactical Air Command, Hampton, VA 
Headquarters, Strategic Air Command, Omaha, NE 
Headquarters, Air Training Command, San Antonio, TX 
Headquarters, Military Airlift Command, Bellville, IL 
Headquarters, Air Force Reserves, Warner-Robins, GA 
Pease Air Force Base, Portsmouth, NH 
Cannon Air Force Base, Clovis, NM 
Mountain Home Air Force Base, Mountain Home, ID 
Air National Guard Engineering and Services Directorate, 

Andrews AFB, MD 
New Hampshire Air National Guard, Portsmouth, NH 
Beale Air Force Base, Marysville, CA 

43 



APPENDIX B - ACTIVITIES VISITED OR CONTACTED (cont'd} 

Department of the Air Force (Continued) 

March Air Force Base, Riverside, CA 
Mather Air Force Base, Sacramento, CA 
Headquarters, Air Force Audit Agency, San Bernardino, CA 
Norton Air Force Base, San Bernardino, CA 
Headquarters, Air Force Commissary Service, San Antonio, TX 

Other 

Headquarters, Army and Air Force Exchange Service, Dallas, TX 
Headquarters, Defense Logistics Agency, Alexandria, VA 

44 




APPENDIX I - REPORT DISTRIBUTION 

Off ice of the Secretary of Defense 

Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition 
Assistant Secretary of Defense (Production and Logistics) 
Comptroller of the Department of Defense 
Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense (Installations), Office of 

the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Production and Logistics) 

Department of the Army 


Secretary of the Army 

Assistant Secretary of the Army (Financial Management) 

Assistant Secretary of the Army (Installations and Logistics) 

Auditor General, U.S. Army Audit Agency 


Department of the Navy 


Secretary of the Navy 

Commander in Chief, U.S. Pacific Command 

Assistant Secretary of the Navy (Financial Management) 

Assistant Secretary of the Navy (Installations and Environment) 

Comptroller of the Navy 

Auditor General, Naval Audit Service 


Department of the Air Force 


Secretary of the Air Force 
Assistant Secretary of the Air Force (Financial Management and 

Comptroller) 
Assistant Secretary of the Air Force (Manpower, Reserve Affairs, 

Installations and Environment) 
Director, Air Force Audit Agency 

Defense Agencies 

Director, Defense Logistics Agency 

Other Defense Organizations 

Commander, Army and Air Force Exchange Service 
Director, Defense Commissary Agency 

45 



APPENDIX I - REPORT DISTRIBUTION (cont'd) 

Non-DoD Activities 

Off ice of Management and Budget 
U.S. 	General Accounting Office, 

NSIAD Technical Information Center 

Congressional Committees: 

Senate Subcommittee on Defense, Committee on Appropriations 
Senate Committee on Armed Services 
Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs 
Ranking Minority Member, Senate Committee on Armed Services 
House Committee on Appropriations 
House Subcommittee on Defense, Committee on Appropriations 
Ranking Minority Member, House Committee on Appropriations 
House Committee on Armed Services 
House Committee on Government Operations 
House Subcommittee on Legislation and National Security, 

Committee on Government Operations 

46 




PART IV - MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

Assistant Secretary of Defense (Production and Logistics) 

Comptroller of the Department of Defense 

Department of the Navy 

Department of the Air Force 

Defense Logistics Agency 

Headquarters, Army and Air Force Exchange Service 

U.S. Army Military District of Washington 

47 






A(SSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (PRODUCTION AND LOGISTICS)
OMMENTS 

THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE 

WASHINGTON 0C 20301 «lOO 

-·-­ ·sEP i 1mt~--· 

-

MEMORANDUM FOR DEPARTMENT or DEFENSE INSPECl'OR GENERAL 

SU&1EC2': 	 DoD JG Dra!t Report on th• Audit Of DoD Base 

Reali9ruaent and Closure• (Project occ;-OOJl)

dated June 27, 1991 


Thi• i• in response to your reque•t for our review and 
collllllent on the aubject dratt audit report. 

Th• draft report reco1UDenda the iasuanc• of additional base 
closure and reali9NDent iapleaentation CJUidance, aore internal 
control• and better entorce•ent of exlatlng internal control•. 
These reco...endation• are based upon finding• that aoae 
conatruction project• ver• unsupported due to cha"9e• 'in force 
atructure, •om• facility iaprovement• vere not related to 
reall9ru.ent or clo•ure actiona, facility investaent criteria vere 
incorrectly applied and adainiatrative error• occurred. 

J partially concur vith th• draft report finding• and 
reco11J1endation•. While aoae of the project• the JC identified 
aay not have been adequately supported, dependi"9 on definitions 
of vhat i• •alni•u. essential• or •prudent• dectaion aaklft9, 
other• were. In any case, I aa satlafied that our current 
procedures and quldance are 1ufficient and that there are no 
internal control weaknesses. We have either already issued the 
quidance recouended in th• IG'• report or aade a con1eiou1 
deciaion not to issue quidance vhicb overly reatrict• the 
authority the Services require to carry out their 
responslbiliti••· Th• •aistak••• uncovered by thi• audit would 
not have been prevented by additional procedures or tJUldance. I 
would note that none of the projects vere actually built. 

Th• DoD Base Cloaure Account Fund Distribution and 
Accounti1'9 tJUldance issued by the Coaptroller on January J, 1990, 
and th• DoD Base Closure Account Polley and Responsibilities
CJUidanc• issued by the underai9ned on January 11, 1990, in 
conjunction with atandard DoD budget and bud<J•t execution 
policies and procedures, provide direction consistent with good 
aanageaent. Th• Depart•ent'• quidance allova the Services 
flexibility to tailor the procedure• to fit their unique •lssion 
and ba•• requlre•enta. 

49 




A(SSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE (PRODUCTION AND LOGISTICS)
OMMENTS (CONT'D) 

2 

Th• O.part••nt'• 9'1ldanc• 11 1110 quite epeclflc, vhen 
appropriate. ror ln1tanct, paragraph •x• of the DoO la•• Closure 
Account Polley and Retpon1lblllty 9'1ldanc• 1peclflcally
encoura9t1 th• UH of conjunctlv• fundl"9 11 thl• draft report 
reco..end•· Th• O.partaent'• 9Uldanc• 1• alto very clear thatBa•• Closure Account fund• ehall only be uttd to fund action• 

directly related to th• ba•• closure• and reall9n11ent1. 


All of your reco1l!lendatlon1 require aort procedure• and 

9'1idanee. Mort procedure• and 9'1ldanct art not th• ansver. 

Rather, v• 1hould continue to build upon our experience and 


• aaintain the flexlbillty to operate effleiently and effectively
vlthin a Dep.irtaent that i• dealing vlth 1ub1tantlal force 
structure and budget reductlona. I do, however, ree09nl&• that 
additional oversight aay be required over th• existing 
procedur••· 

I requett that you &•end your report to delete 
recoaJDendatlont for additional CJUldanct and procedur••· I 

appreciate your effort• to ensure that th• Departaent'•

iapltatntat on of bat• closure• and realign11ent1 1• conducted 

efficiently and efteetlvely. 


50 




COMPTROLLER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE COMMENTS· 


Off ICE Of THE COMPTROLLER Of THE OEl•ARTMENT OF DEFENSE 


WASHINGTON. OC IOHH 100 


SEP -9 1991 
(Pr09ua/Bud9tt) 

MEMORANDUM FOR OFFICE or THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, DEPARTMENT or 
DEFENS! 

SUBJECT1 	 Draft Report on the Audit of DoD Base Realigrunent and 
Closures 

The draft report appears to be factual and provides a good
check and balance to the Service efforts in implementing the 
1988 Commission'• reco111111endations. rrom ay perspective, the 
Services have made great atrides in developing a aystematic 
appr~ch in closing bases and creating the infrastructure 
necessary at those bases vhlch gain people and al1slon. The 
lesson• learned from the first round of basing actions vill be 
invaluable in implementing the 1991 Co11111i11ion'1 
recomlllendations. 

The recOlfl!lendation involving the Comptroller, that of 
adjusting the funding of the Navy and Air rorce based on the 
auait result•, had largely been accoapll1hed either through
the rY 1992 and PY 1993 budget review proces1, or through
the Service•' own initiative1. In those cases where further 
adjustment• are necessary, my staff will work with the various 
Base Closure Offices, established by ~vy and Air rorce, to 
implement 	 the intent of your audit and duly infora your ataff 
as to the 	pr09res1. 

f.tf~ 
Director for Construction 

51 




52 




DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY COMMENTS 


ta Ol:ftARTMtNT 0' THE NAVY 
o•ttcc o• ••c 'cc•c •••• 

••l"'"GfOlll e C IOIM •000 

~ 26 ~t 1991 

KDIOR.ANOOM roR DEPAJl'I'MEMT or DEFEHSI IMSPECTOlt GEHEAAL 

Subj J 	 DAAl'T REPORT ON TH! AUDIT or DOD IASI UALJGNMEHT AHD 
CLOSVUS, PROJECT NO. OC<i-OOJl • ACTION KDIOAANDUM 

Th• opportunity to co..ent on the draft audit report
forvarded by Inspactor General, Depart..nt of DefenH •••o of 27 
JurM 1991 ia appreciated. Many of th• iaauea raited in thi• aeao 
vitb r99ard to taciliti•• require..nta at Naval Station Pearl 
Harbor and Naval Station Pu9et Sound ver• initially identified in 
In•~tor Ceneral, Departaent of Defense aeao of 30 April 1ttl1 a 
quiet-reaction report. In response to th• latter aeao, Under 
Secretary of the Navy aeao of U .,.Y lttl outlined th• revhiona 
incorporated by the Navy in budget esti1t<atea •• a result of 
inter-departaental review. It also addressed tho•• reco11JDenda­
tion• contained in th•' quick-reaction report vith which the Navy 
did not concur. 

Jn part, TAI A provide• a reiteration of th• Departaent
of the Javy'• poaition, ori9i~lly provided in th• Under 
secretary'• 2l May aeao. TAI A doH provide concurrence in 
principle vith aoae of th• recouendationa contained in th• DODIG 
Draft Audit Report1 however, th• Departaent of the Jfavy continue• 
to contend that certain reco..endation• are invalid. 

~t.t:::t:-
Asslstant Secretary of th• Navy
(Installation•' Enviornment) 

ITAI A-	 JlaV)' Co11111enta on DODIG Draft Audit Report 

53 




DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY COMMENTS (CONT'D) 


OeputJMnt ot th• Navy ltHponH 
to 

DOOlG Draft Report of June 27, lttl 
on 

DOD la•• Reall9ru1ent and Clo1ur•• 
Project Mo. OCG-OOJl 

IAl1 I - PBrog AOJ)I~ Nm OTJlll ll!ICJJI. 

flndlQ9. Naval Station Pearl Harbor, HI. 

·ourin<J th• current audit, Quick-Reaction Report No. t1•07J •Audit of DOD8a•• Realignment and Clo1ure1,• April JO, 1991 va• i11ued. It va1 
reported that force reduction action• have ne9ated th• need for 
realign..nt project• Htiaated to Colt about $SJ.• l aUUon at the .Naval 
Station Pearl Harbor, HJ. After the Deputy Secretary of Oefen•• 1i911ed 
PrOCJr•• Budget Decieion No. 011 to deactivate the Narr'• tvo re•alnlnq
battleship•, vork continue• on contracts for nev facl iti•• to hoaport
the battleh1hip, and additional contract• vere pending award. Jt vas 
recoJ1111ended that aana9eaent cancel construction project• that vere no 
lo~er 1upported by real11Jn9ent action• and reduce expenditurH to th•8a•• Clo1ure account. ••vy official• cancelled three project• (at $6.5 
•illion), but nonconcurred with recoamendation1 to tenainate the pier
and shore l•proveaent• contract, to reduce the acope of an applied
in1trvction facility addition, and to repay the ba•• cloeure account for 
funds expended on the pler. 

After th• report VH h•ued, lfavy determined that tenination coats for 
the pier and shore l•prove•ent project and rede1i9n coat• for th• 
applied instruction facilitJ vould txceld the cost• for the tvo 
project•. s.cauH opportun ty to avoid qu..t!onabl• ~ts vaa loet, tbe 
DODIG decided not to pr••• for i•pleaentatlon of th• audit 
recomaendatione. (pages 7 ' I, ••• also PART II ~9e ll and APPEHDIX A) 

DQN Position. Navy •aintain• th• position etated In previoua response• 
to ieeue• raleed by Quiel-Reaction Report Ho. t1-07J. The Under 
Secretary of the Jlavy 1tated the Jlavy '• nonconcurr•nce to th• Depart•ent
of Defense Inspector Ceneral in a ae.Jtorandu. dated Kay 2l, 1991. Th• 
Secretary of th• Navy further elaborated on the Navy'• rea1on• for 
nonconcurrence in a aeaorandu:a to tbe Deputy Secretary of Defense dated 
May U, 1991. 

Th• Navy nonconcurred vltb the recoaendat!ona previously aade by the 
DoDlG to tenainat• the pler and shore iaproveaent• contract and to repay 
th• ba•• clo1ur• account for funds expended because baH closure account 
fund• ver• l~ally obll9at~ ~t the tlae the contract va• awarded. 

l TAI A 

Final Report 

Page Number 


4 & 7 


54 




DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY COMMENTS (CONT'D) 


Additionally, no transfer authority exi•t• to repay the baa• cloeure 
account. Th• dee1eion to continue conetnaction and to not t•n1inate vaa 
aade on the ~•i• of eound buain•s• practice. T•rainatlon, even early 
on, vould bave rHulted in an invHtaent of a aini•ua of tt aillion vith: 
no apparent ben•fit. currently, termination coat tor th• pier and ahore 
iaprov•••nta contract equal th• full contract value of approxlaately $21 
ail lion. 

Mo aavi"9• to the base cloaure account vould reault troa th• expenditure
of appro~laately $50,000 to r1deai9n th• applied inatnaction facility
addition in order to achieve a 340 aquare feet reduction to a coapleted
d••lCJl'. Savine;• obtained by not conatnactinci thia ainor aaount of 
apace, at th• current construction cost of $133.50 ~r square feet for 
Pearl Harbor, vould be negatively offset by the redeai9n coat. Redesign
vould additionally result in unnecessary delay• to operational
availability. 

PUT u - rumn101 Nm HCQKMEHDATIOl!I 

PacllitJ lequlr..tDtS latlaate8. 

Estiaatlng Criteria. 

Flnsllng. Naval Station Puget Sound (Everett), WA. 

Navy ~rsonn•l chan<Jed the criteria used to calculate the requireaenta
for the raaily Service Center. The •racllity Plannift9 Criteria for Navy
and Marin• Corp• Shore Installation• (NAVFAC P-IO)• vaa originally uaed 
to calculate requireaent• for the r..11y Service Center. Subsequently,
Military Band.book 1190 (MIL-HOBX-1190) vaa used for requlreaenta. MIL· 
HDBX-1190 allova aore square foota91. A Naval racllitl•• lncJlneering 
co..and aeaorandWI dated April 1, 1981 atat•• that lY 1990 projecta not 
yet at 35 percent de1i9n eta9e and aubaitted under MAVFAC P-10 abould 
not be increaeed in scope to •••t MIL-HDBK-1190 criteria. Th• ecope of 
th• raaily Service Center project (P-l04R) ahould be reduced by 5,617 
equare feet and $915,"ooo in ba•• cloaur• funds. In addition, conflict• 
in facility requireaent criteria contained in MAVFAC P-10 and llIL-HDBK• 
1190 need to be resolved. (P<J•· 19, 20; •e• alao APPENDIX C) 

poN Position. Do not concur with audit flndi1"19. CNO Memora.ndWl to DOD 
JG Ser 441Dl/OUS97763, dated 5 Deceaber 1990, previoualy eta.ted the 
Navy'• nonconcurrence. Requirement• for thi• project vere originally
developed uai1"19 NAYFAC P-10. When nev 9Uidance provided that facility
requirement• ahould be exaained fro• th• MIL-HDBX-1190 criteria, the 
requirement for this lY 1991 project vae reviewed. Th• deteraination 
vaa that requireaenta should be recalculated based on MIL-HDBX-1190 vhen 
it becaae apparent that developift9 requireaenta based aolely on P-10 
would result ln an lnadequat•lr-•i&ed ra•ily Service center. The 
current •CO~ of the facility • th• result of applyincJ updated 
criteria, which is generated through a lavy Deaand Analyala. Thia 

2 TAI A 

Final Report 
Page Number 

Deleted 

55 




DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY COMMENTS (CONT'D) 


..thod consider• utiltlaatlon based on both population sla• and deaand, 
and reeults in th• current t,f4J square feet •cope for th• raaily 
S•rvlc•• Center. Th• current ecope of th• center la •iaed to 
acco..odate function• not nona.tlly included ln other faally ••rvlce 
tacilitl••· Th• lack of on-sit• hou•inca at Naval Station Everett, WA, 
increases th• need tor a fully-staffed hou1in9 referral service. Th• 
..dical coun1ellncJ service i1 beift9 transferred to and vill be included 
as part of the faaily 1ervic•• functions. Other ••all•r services, such 
a• the Red Cro1s, Navy Relief, and Relocation Service functions are 
bei"9 included in th• 1cope of the raally Service• Center. Th••• 
•aaller ••rvic•• are al10 not typically located in th• center at other 
locations. 

NAVFAC aeaorandWI of April 1, 1911 which proaul9ated MIL-HDIJC-lltO 
replaceaent of P-10 stated, in its relevant part: •0o not revla• BF'Re 
tor FY-90 project• not yet at J5 percent de1i9n solely on the ba•i• of 
nev criteria in th• Military Handbook. Tbt activity •ust ctrtify that 1 
revised 1copt or requirement is necessary to support thtir ai111oa 
•(taphaai• added). In context, the HAVFAC aeaorandWI doe1 not prohibit
chanca•• to project scope, but encoura9e1 reviev of ai1eion 1upport
requireaents. Applicability of the aeaorandWI cited by the OODIG l• 
queetlonable since the Faaily Services Center ia a FY 1991 project, not 
a l'Y 1990 project, and 1hould base the facility 1cope on KIL-HDBX-1190. 

Th• revlev and revalidation process ha• resulted in the ecope of th• 
current facility at 13,086 sr (f,64> SF raally service• Center and 3,443 
sr Thrift Shop). Th• current scope reflects a reduction of 1,2>4 sr 
fro• •ia• stated on th• ori9inal project docUllentatlon, and an ••tlaated 
•avinca• of $160,000 i• anticipated. Thia revi1ed facility ...ta the 

need• of the user and conform• to current 9Uidance for d•teraining

facility scope. 


pse of !xl1ting r1cilltie1. 

finding. Naval Station Puget Sound (Everett), WA. 

Installation official• did not consider u•inca •xi1tincJ facilities in 
developint1 r•quireaents, aa required by NAVFAC p-ao. It ahould be 
d•t•rmlned if existing space i• available, and if 10, vh•th•r it can be 
used to •••t r•ali9N1ent requirements. The use of existincJ facilities 
at Naval Station Pu9•t Sound could sav• the need to renovate •pace for 
Navy Reserve personnel at a savin91 of $169,000. (P9•· 20, 211 see also 
APPENDIX D) 

J)ON Po1it!on. Nonconcur vith findin91; concur vitb potential coat 
avoidance•. !xaainatlon of the use of existin9 facilities to support th• 
installation reali9naent la part of th• ongoi"9 Navy revlev and 
revalidation proc•••· A8 • re•ult of this procesa, do~ independently
of the DODIC audit, it bas been determined that the renovation of 
Buildintj Ro. 5 for Navy Reserve P•rsonnel 1• not necessary. The 

TAI A 

Final Report 

Page Number 


9 & 10 


56 




DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY COMMENTS (CONT'D)

per•o~l ori9inally planned to .,. located in thi• buildift9 vill in•t•ad 
~ relocated at other inetallation• aa a reeult of th• planned cloeure 
of Naval Station Pu9et Sound (Sand Point), WA. Since th• renovation of 
luildi"'J No. 5 i• no lonqer n•c••••ry, th• co1t avoidance ha• therefore 
increa•ed fro• th• DOOIG eatiaate of $169,000 to t>,soo,ooo. 

UCOKKllf'DATIOll 

Recoma•nd•tlon •· 

Tht A••iatant Secretary of the Navy (Inetallationa 'Environaent),

abould: 


a. Rtquire th• aaxi•WI use of 1xl•tinq faeilitle• befort conetruction 
r1quir1•enta are aubaitted for base closur1 fundincJ. 

b. R11valuat• and reduce tht sco~ of facility require•1nt1 for Navy

projtct• listed in Appendixu A and C throU9h 1. Subait nvi,.d DO 

Fora• 1391, •Military Constnaction Proj~t Data•, for ba11 closur1 

fundincJ. 


c. Oat conjunctive fundi09 aethod• to •atisfy facility requlr•••nta

that are not fully related to reali9n.ent actlon1. 


d. Coapart facility requlr•••nt• criteria in Naval racilitie• 
lncJint•rincJ co...nd r-10, •racility Planninq Criteria foF Navy and 
Marin• Corp• ahore ln•tallationa,• vit.b facility requir..enta criteria 
in MIL-HDBX•lltO, •raeility PlannincJ and De•i9ft Guidi,• and resolve 
conflict• in criteria. (pqs. 25 and 26) 

PON fotitioo. Concur in principle: additional detail• at follovt: 

a. Navy phnninq and pr09r•-incJ procedurH nquire that the •axlaua 
uae of txiatinq facilities be exa•ined at various stages before 
con•truction requireaent• are 1ubaltted for fundinq. The-evaluatlona 
are carefully-reviewed by the chain of coaaand. Since eli9ibilltJ for 
base closure tundincJ i• narrowly-defined and well-understood, f•e lity
criteria •nd proj.c:t acopes art con•tantly reviewed for validity and 
conforaanee. Prlor to construction, validity i• rechecked again1t 
current activity requireaenta to ensure the aaxlaua use ot existinc)
faellitiH. 

b. Th• tcope of facility requirement• for Navy project• listed in 
Appendix•• A and C throu9h,1 have been reevaluated. Since the scope• ot 
th• project• identified have not chanc)ed, revised DD Fora• 1391, 
(Military Construction Project Data), for base closure fundlnq •r• not 
required. 

4 TAB A 

Final Report 
Page Number 

15 

57 




DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY COMMENTS (CONT'D) 

c. Wh•re applicable, conjunctive fundlf\9 •ethod• vlll be uaed to 
•atl•fy facility requir•••nts vhicb are not fully related to reali9naent 
action•. 

d. M•V)' 1• lead ••rvlce for a Oepartaent of Defense effort, ~n in 
1917, to revi•e facility dealqn criteria. This effort vill result in 
revi•ion• to MIL-HDBX-1190, •racility Plannif\9 and O.al9n Guide,• and 
vill al•o reaolve difference• in facility criteria 9'1idance betveen MIL­
KDBX-1190 and the Naval r1cllltie1 !nqin••rinq Coaaand P·IO, (Facility
Plannif'9 Criteria for Navy and Marin• Corp• Shore In•tallatlona). 

Th• nev criteria 1• baaed on actual need• and la baaed on Javy Deaand 
Analy•l•, vhich •hift• the eaphasls froa acope and al&• baaed aolely on 
population, to facility requlreaents baaed on and adjusted tor location, 
utili1atlon, deaand, t~•, and aany other conditions. A draft atandard 
l• currently nearinq the end of development and la belft9 teated under 

.actual application•. 

I. lACILITJ JM?l\QVJ:MZ)ITI &T CLQIJNq J'STALJ:.ATIOHI 

•••l Propertr xalntenance ADd aepair. 

Finding. Naval Station Pu9et Sound (S~d Point), WA. 

When t.b• Coaaiaaion recoamended partial closure of Naval Station Pu9•t 

Sound (Sand Point), WA, at least ll building• at Sand Point vere 

acheduled to be vacated by FY 1992. Subsequently, coaplete closure haa 

been r•co..ended and lt project• totallf'9 $10.6 aillion vere revieved. 

lt vaa found that 26 planned tacilit{ i•proveaent real property

aaintenanc• and repair project• coat ft9 $7.t aillion vera not needed. 

Th••• project.a ver• tor bulldinq• •cheduled to be vacated, th• ori9inal 

justification• bad not been revalidated, and the project.a vera not 
aiaaion-esaential or needed for other reaaona. 

Installation personnel agreed to c.ncel 22 project• and reduce th• •cope
of tour_otl'aera, for a co•t avoidance of $7.t aJllJon. Tb• llODIG 
reco-ended that other lov priority vork be delayed until a final 
deciaion ia aade on th• full closure of Sand Point. CP9•· Jl•JJ) 

pow Position. Concur in principle. The Navy b nvhvift9 tb• 
requireaent• necea•ary to aaintain and operat• facilitl•• at the •ini•u. 
level of need for Naval Station Puget Sound (Sand Point), in ll9ht of 
tl'a• proposed closure of th• installation. After the final approval tor 
closure ia aade and a ti••line for tb• closure i• deter.lned, then Navy
vill t.ben proceed vith only those aaintenance and repair project•
ainiaallf required to ensure proper operation• in accordance vhith th• 
closure achedule, 

APHJIDIJ: a • H.oJIC1'1 AP11CTZD Jr POJtCZ STROCTUU CJIAHGU 

5 TAI A 

Final Report 
Page Number 

19 & 20 


58 




DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY COMMENTS (CONT'D) 


DOQIG rinding. Naval Station ,.•rl Harbor ($000)

!at. bount Couand 

Cott Un1upporttd Agrttd Difftrenca, 


Project• Total Sl,110 61,957 6,510 46,600 

QOM Po•ition. The Navy baa already cancelled th• requirtatnt for the 
Flett Support raclllty, Club !xpan1lon, and Supply/Support raclllty
project• for • co1t avoidance of f6,530,000. Th• Navy'• reapon•• for 
t.ht Pitr l Short taproveaenta and Applied ln•t~ction Facility Addition 
project• totalint $46,600,000 i• provided 1l11vh1r1 in t.hi• docuaent. 

AfPIMl>IZ C • PlOJICTI THAT llCllDID PACILITY PLAJQIIlfO ClITllIA 

'DOPIG rinding Naval Station Pu91t Sound ($000)

!at. AJtount Coaaand 

Coat Unsupported Agreld Plfferenct 


·raaily Service• Center 2,500 915 160 125 

DON Position. The Navy 1 1 CHponse to t:he tindinqa for tht Faaily
Strvict Center ia provided elsewhere in thia docuaent. 

AIPIMDIZ D • tROJICTI D&V'ILOPID WITBOOT COH8IDIRIHQ IXIITIMQ WACILITill 

DOPIG rinding Naval Station Puget Sound ($000)

Eat. A.aount couand 

Coat Qnsupporttd Agreld Di(ter1nc1


Bldg No.5 Renovation 3,500 169 3,500 -o-
DQN Po•ition. Tht Navy 1 1 r1spon11 to Building No.5 Renovation findint• 
i• provided 1l1evber1 in thi• docU11ent • 

. 
Afll)ll)U I - tJtOJICTI un Al:>HIJfIITRATin IMOU 

DODIG Finding Naval Station Puget Sound ($000)

Eat. ~ount Coa11and 

Cott Unsupported Agreed Pifferenc1 


Exchangt/Maxiaart 1,100 151 151 -o-
QOM rosition. The Navy concur• with the findi"9 that $151,000 coat can 
be avoided for the Exchange /Maxiaart facility. 

HHKDII • - IO>OWlY or POTENTIAL MONETARY "'° OTHER IEllEPITI UIOLTillQ 
nox a01>11 

The Javy•a responee to potential benefit• to be achieved through
iaple•entation of the DOOIG'• reco-..endation• i• etated elsewhere in 
tbil docwaent. 

' TAI A 

59 




60 




DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR fORCE COMMENTS 


0£fl'AATMENT 0,. THf: Alllt ,.ORCE 
>CAOQIJA..Tl"S uNITIO STA TIS"'" '0111CC 

WA SH1111Q T()ff 0C 

S0 AUG !991 

MEMORANDUM FOR 1lm ASSISTANT FOR AUDIT LIAISON AND FOU.OW-UP 

(flNANClAL MANAGEMENT) 

OFFICE OF rnE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF rnE AIR­

FORCE 


SUBJECT: 	 Response to Draft Repon on the Audit of OoD Bue RcaJianment and 

Oosure (Project OOC·003l) ·ACTION MEMORANDUM 


This is in reply &o your 10 Jul 91 memorandum to AFIPRPJM requcslin1 comments . 
on the findinas and recommendations made in subject report. This rcpon addresses base · 
closurc/rulipment actions pursuant &o the Base Oosure and Rulianment Act of 1988 
(Public Law 100-526). As the proiram manaaer for Air Force base closures and 
reaJi111ments, dUs off"ice is respondin1 &o your requw. 

As you may reicall, we previously reviewed drafts of this repon on three occasions. 
Our prior responses are attached for your reference. Based upon these earlier responses, 
the authors chanacd the report to incuporate the Air Force positioa or so Comet 
inaccuracies. 

Jteaardinl chis most recent draft. there are a few points 1hat require 'lfNl anenlion. 
f'ust ol all, on paaes 13-17 and Appendices A. E. and f, the report addresses Mil.CON 
propms for Buie AFB, CA. A major portioo of the costs for chis Mn.CON c:entmd 
upon the relocation of Undetpduate Navi111or Tra.inin1 (UN'1) from Mather AFB, CA, &o 
Beale AFB. CA. The 1988 Bue Jteali1nment and Oos1n Commission had ~mended 
that UNT rulip &o BeaJe AFB upoa the closure of Mather AFB. Followina Iha& 
recommendation, it became apparent that men eft''aciencies and savin11 could be captured 
by reafipa UNT to Randolph AFB, TIC. instead of Beale AFB. Conscquendy, DOD 
recommended &o the 1991 Defense Base Oosurc and Realipment Commission that UNT 
be reali&ned to Randolph AFB. The C'.ommission approved Iha! recommendation and, u 
you know, the ~sidcat subsequendy approved the 1991 Commission's ~port. We expect 
that c.onpcssional approval will come in October of this )'CM. As we expect UNT will 
now be realipina so a location other than Beale AFB, the report should noce that chose 
Mn..cON proirarns for Beale AFB have been rcscindcd. 

Our second point concema refmnces &o tome of the MILCQN prosnms at March 
AFB, CA. These panicular JWOIT&ml are discussed oa paacs 1'·17 and Appendices B and 
F. The majoriry of aU of the March AFB Mil..CON prosrams stem from the incrused 
force strueNR that will be at March AFB. These increues are due to the 
recommendations made by the 1988 Ccmmission. As our prolf&Jllmina and 
implementation effocu have propcssed. the Air Force hu downsized or deleted some of 
the planned facilities. Thett are cwo such chanaes that the report does noc rccopiz.e. The i 
(U1t is a proposed addition so the Base Exchan1e complex. This project hu been rescoped · 
and downsized. The cosu have decrwed from $5.090M to $4.200M. The second chanae 

Final Report 
Page Number 

Deleted 

7 & 8 

61 




DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR fORCE COMMENTS (CONT'D) 


is the deletion o( die proposed Exchanae Disaibution Cencer. This was a planned 40.000 
squuc fooc facility with an estimated cost ol S6.5'5M. These chan1es should be noced as 
considenble siz.c and cos1 ~uctions have liken place. 

The third issue which should be brou1ht ID your attention concerns a 
iuommendation '° valmie consCNCtion requirements. On pa1e1 22·23 ol die dral1 report. 
it is recommended in parasnph le. that the Assistant $C(RW'y ol Defense (Production and 
l.o&istics) 

"Establish procedures for independently validatin1 requirements before project 
fundina. 11W validation should encompass force sl:r\JCt\U'e chanaes that may 
cause ~uctions or nesations, desip crileria chanaes, and the availabiliiy ot 
existin1 facilities. Revise base closure fundin1 accon1in1ly.• 

We do noc concur with that recommendation. The Air Force has instiruted a 
strinaent vaJi<btion process before any ol these projects arc proirammed or funded. The 
Secrewy of the AU Force fonned die Bue Closure Executive Oroup (BCEO), which now 
reviews these proposals. The BCEO is composed ol 1eneral officer and senior executive 
service representatives from aaoss die Air Stall' and SecretariaL The membenhlp includes 
operations, civil en&ineerini. r111a11cial mana1emenc. personnel, and facilities expcns. These 
officials review proposals associated with bue clos~s and rcallpmenu in li&ht of current 
and future requirementslprioritiel before validatina any project. 11W level ol upenise 
would be hard '° match in any •independent procedure.• 

Our founh point is cenie~ upon Recommendation 2 on pap 24 ot the draft. 

which st.aret 


-We rtJCommend that die Compuolter of the Department ol Defenx reduce 
the base ruJianment funds for Air Forte by $40.8 million and for Navy by 
S1.3 miJJion u surnmariz.cd in Appendix F and detailed ift Appcodiw A 
throu&h a.· 
We do nol ape wilh dw recommendation. The $40.IM wu a 00019 e.stimate 

o( W\validated conSINCtion requirements lhat wu based upoo a rcplatiocl (AFM 86-2) 
which is intended IO be used only u a pjde. This repladoa ii cu.mntly bein1 revised 
because ol its aae and outdated tcOpC cakuladons. Additionally, site swveys have been 
conducted which have funher defined the ICt\lal requircmenll. 

f"wlly, oo paae 39 ol the report. it is recommended thal the ComplJOIJu ol the 
Dcpanmcnt oC Defc.nse 

"Reduce fundin1 at the. Army by $561.500; Navy by $7,900,000; Air force 
by SS96JOO; and Defense Locistics Aaency by $66.too.· 

ll should be noced dw lhc Air Fon:e ca.ncclled SSS0,000 in facility improvements 
and recrutionaJ tcrViccs 11 ruse AFB. NH. u this base WU cJosin1. The ewlina ·oa 
can• facility improvement contrtict for mWwy family housln1 and the recrutional 1ervices 
contnct were funded with Operatica and Maintenance funds and were Rduced by SS50,000 
since the base wu cJosin1- The1e funds were not spent oa lhose projecu and were 
returned '° the O>mpaolJcr ol lhc Air Force. 

Final Report 

Page Number 


11 

12 

Deleted 

62 


http:surnmariz.cd


DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE COMMENTS (CONT'D) 

since lhe base wu closin1. These funds were noc spenc on !hose projeccs and were 
recumed ro the Comptroller ol the Air Force. 

While we do noc necessarily ap with all of lhe (indin1s and recommendations 
contained in R.epon OOC-0031, we do noce tJw our prior communications with the 10 
staff have resulted in the Air Focce position bcin1 placed inro the report. That bcin1 die 
case. we have no ocher commenu to provide ocher than ~ addressed in this 
memorandum. 

Air SWf poinu of contact for this response ue Maj Jdf Cunis (AF/XOOBC. 
5-6766) and Mr lester Schauer (AF/CECRB. 7-955-(). 

3 Atcbs
1. AF/PRPJ hr dtd 26 Oct 90 
2. AF/P'Rl'J lu dtd 7 Jan 91 
3. AF/PRPJ Ju dtd 19 Jun 91 

Wll.LIAM 0 ECKERT. Col. USAF
~ty OitedGC lor BIStt &Unla 
~oralt of Op9ratiQna

-*/ Attachments are not included since they primarily applied to 
discussions not included in this report. 

Final Report 
Page Number 

~/ 

63 



64 






DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY COMMENTS (CONT'D) 


TYPE OF REPORT: AUDIT 	 DATE OF POSITION: 6 Sep 91 

PURPOSE OF INPUT: INITIAL POSITION 

AUDIT TITLE: 	 DoD Base Realignments and Closures (Project No. 

OCG-0031) 


FINDING B: Unessential facility improvement projects were completed 
and planned at installations scheduled for closing. Guidelines on the 
appropriate level of facility maintenance had not been issued, were 
general in nature, or were not followed. Enhancing the "quality of 
life" was used to rationalize facility improvements, although 
installations 	were scheduled for closing and improvements were not 
likely to add 	value to the potential sale of property. In addition, a 
uniform DoD methodology has not been established to determine and 
adjust civil or facility engineering personnel requirements as 
facility work 	 load diminishes. As a result, about 90 unessential 
projects, costing about $9.6 million, were either completed or planned 
at three installations. 

DLA COMMENTS: Non-concur. 

a. Contrary to statements within report, renovations to the Cameron 
Station physical fitness center should not be characterized as new 
construction. The physical fitness center has been operational since 
1983. 

b. The report states that the purpose of the physical fitness center 
was to "enhance the quality of life" for employees. This was not the 
primary reason that the center was built and expanded. The physical 
fitness center enhances employee health by enabling military pe~sonnel 
to meet physical fitness requirements mandated in DLA Manual 1300.l, 
Air Force Regulation 35-11, OPNAVINST 6110.lC, and Army Regulation 
600-9. Also, the center complies with the intent of Federal Personnel 
Manual Letter 792-15 (enclosed) which encourages agencies to 
"establish and operate physical fitness programs and facilities 
designed to promote and maintain employee health." A five year 
project-life is not too short a payback period to comply with these 
regulations and service 170 military personnel and 3,453 civilian 
employees who, through the center, are provided the opportunity to 
improve their health and fitness. 

c. The expansion of the physical fitness center in 1989-90 for both 
health and safety reasons increased the capacity of the center to meet 
high demand for improved employee health; remodeled a rusty, unhealthy 
shower area; and reduced concerns for safety by decreasing excess 
occupant load. Even now, with the expansion of the facility and hours 
of operation totaling 84 per week, demand exceeds capacity. A 
Military District of Washington CMDW) safety inspection, dated 24 May 
1991, states that "high patron usage often result• in large groups 
waiting for equipment .... · Average daily use is 400 employees, and 
usage exceeds 40-50 people at one time during peak hours. 

d. Contrary to statements in the draft audit report, MDW guidelines 
for construction at Cameron Station were not available until September 
1989, and could not be applied to this project. Regardless, the 
project does fall within these guidelines relative to alleviatint 
health and safety concerns. 

66 




DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY COMMENTS (CONT'D) 


e. The report implies that no alternatives to expanding the fitness 
facility were considered. This is not correct. One alternative which 
was evaluated was corporate membership at a private health club. The 
closest club is several miles away which precludes use by those 
employees in car pools and requires additional transportation time. 
Use ot Army Materiel Command fitness facilities would have presented 
the same problem. Further, at the time alternatives were considered, 
civilian personnel would have been ineligible tor funding related to a 
corporate membership. 

t. Cancellation of plans and construction would have been imprudent. 
Congress did not approve the closing of Cameron Station until May 
1989. Plans for facility expansion were underway in 1988. Money for 
the facility was transferred from DLA to MDW in Septemb~r 1988. The 
contract !or construction was awarded in September 1989, and 
construction was completed in April 1990. Under the contractual 
arrangement, payment would have been required tor work completed. 

MONETARY BENEFITS: NIA 

DLA COMMENTS: 

ESTIMATED REALIZATION DATE: 

AMOUNT REALIZED: 

DATE BENEFITS REALIZED: 


INTERNAL MANAGEMENT CONTROL WEAKNESS: 

(X) 	 Nonconcur. (Rationale must be documented and maintained with 

your copy of the response.) 
( ) 	 Concur; however, weakness is not considered material. <Rationale 

must be documented and maintained with your copy of the 
response.) 

( 	 ) Concur; weakness is material and will be reported in the DLA 
Annual Statement of Assurance. 

ACTION OFFICER: Nancy Miller, X46187, DLA-LP 
PSE REVIEW/APPROVAL: Christine Gallo, DLA-LD, X46487 

DLA APPROVAL: Helen T. McCoy, Deputy Comptroller 

67 




DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY COMMENTS (CONT'D) 


TYPE 	 OF REPORT: AUDIT DATE OF POSITION: 6 Sep 91 

PURPOSE OF INPUT: INITIAL POSITION 

AUDIT TITLE: 	 DoD Base Realignments and Closures (Project No. 

OCG-0031) 


RECOMMENDATION B.2.c: We recommend that the Comptroller of the 
Department of 	Defense reduce funding at the Army by *561,500; Navy by 
•7,900,000; Air Force by •596,500; and Defense Logistics Agency by 
•66,100 

DLA COMMENTS: Nonconcur. Savings were incurred in 1989-91. It is 

not logical to reduce DLA's funding by •66,100 in subsequent years~ 


DISPOSITION: 

( ) Action is ongoing; Final Estimated Completion Date: 

(X) 	 Action is considered complete. 

MONETARY BENEFITS: $66,100 
DLA COMMENTS: Nonconcur. See comments above. 
ESTIMATED REALIZATION DATE: N/A 
AMOUNT REALIZED: NIA 
DATE BENEFITS REALIZED: NIA 

INTERNAL MANAGEMENT CONTROL WEAKNESS: 
CX) Nonconcur. (Rationale must be documented and maintained with 

your copy ot the response.) 
C ) 	 Concur; however, weakness is not considered material. (Rationale 

must be documented and maintained with your copy ot the 
response.) 

C ) 	 Conour; weakness is material and will be reported in the DLA 
Annual Statement ot Assurance. 

ACTION OFFICER: Nancy Miller, DLA-LP, x46187 
PSE REVIEW/APPROVAL: Christine Gallo, DLA-LD, x46487 

DLA APPROVAL: Helen T. McCoy, Deputy Comptroller 

Final Report 

Page Number 


Deleted

68 




DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY COMMENTS (CONT'D) 


Office of Personnel Management 	 FPM letter 792-15 

Federal Personnel Manual System 
FPM Letter 792-15 

SUBJECT: 	 Clarification of FPM Chapter 792, Federal 
Employees' Health and Counseling Programs 

Heads of Departments and Independent Es1abhshmen1s 

PublisMd on advanc• 

o4 onc0<p0rat1on on f PM 


Chapter 792 
UT>\IOI UNTI. ~SB)fl) 

Washington. D C 20415 
April 14, 1986 

1. The purpose of this letter is to clarify the scope of Occupational 
Health Proqrams within the Federal Government as authorized by Section 7901 
of Title 5 u.s.c. This leqislation authorizes aqencies to establish, 
within the limits of appropriations, health services proqrams to promote 
and maintain the physical and mental fitness of their employees. 

2. Due to a recent decision of the General Accountinq Office (~O) 
(B-218840), and based on consultations with both GAO and the Office of 
Management and Budqet (OMB), it was felt that this letter, along with the 
rescinding of OMB Circular A-72, was needed in order to ensure that 
agencies were able to continue implementing physical fitness proqrams as 
well as other preventive health programs described in FPM chapter 792. 

3. Therefore, FPM chapter 792 is updated with the followinq languaqe: 

a. Subsection l-3(c)(5) - Preventive services within the competence of 
the professional staff to (a) appraise and report work environment health 
hazards to department manaqement as an aid in preventinq and controllinq 
health risks; (b) provide health education to encouraqe emoloyees to 
maintain personal health; (c) provide specific disease screening 
examinations and immunizations, as the department or aqency head determines 
to be necessary; and (d) establish and operate physical fitness programs 
and facilities designed to promote and maintain employee health. 

b. Section 4-3 - To provide health education and encouraqe personal 
health maintenance (includinq physical exercise). There are advantages in 
beinq concerned with the whole health of the employee, at least to the 
extent of advisinq him/her of preventive measures for his/her off-the-iob 
health as well as on-the-iob health and by referrinq him/her to competent 
internists and specialists. 

c. Section 4-4 - Health Education, counselinq and personal health 
maintenance (including physical exercise). Health education, counseling, 
and personal health maintenance (including physical exercise) enable 
management to derive maximum benefit from employee health programs because 
employees are induced to be health conscious off-the-job as well as on-the­
iob. 

workforce Effectiveness and Development GroupInquiries: Employee Health Services Branch (202)632-5558 

Code: 792, Federal Employees' Health and counseling Programs 

Distribution: Basic FPM OPU FORM1562 11112 

69 




DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY COMMENTS (CONT'D) 


FFM letter 792- 15 (2) 

4. OPH supports and encouraqes physical fitness and other preventive 
health proqrams along with those dealing with health protection and disease 
prevention as essential elements of an Occupational Health Program. The 
positive impact of good health on maintaining effective performance and 
productivity has been well established and is increasingly being recognized 
in all sectors of the economy. As the Nation's largest employer, the 
Federal Government is concerned with the health of employees for human 
relations reasons and to avoid or minimize the problems associated with 
absenteeism, early retirement due to unavoidable disability and the decline 
in individual performance rlue to health problems. Because Federal aqencies 
currently are being challenaed more than ever to maximize the use of their 
human resources, I urqe you to review the Occupational Health Proqrams 
within your orqanization and to take whatever steps are needed to improve 
the results achieved through them. ,/ 

i~L~ I 
Constance Horner 
Director 

70 




HEADQUARTERS, ARMY AND AIR FORCE EXCHANGE SERVICE COMMENTS 

__,,_.._ DEPARTMENTS OF THE ARMY & AIR FORCE - ~ M.FES Distribution Hudquarten 
..._ - P.O. Boic:&e0202M ri::--~- Dolin Tous752tl&-0202 

22 AUG 1991 

SUBJECT: 	 Draft Report on the Audit of DoD Base Real lgnment~ndCl sures, Project 
OCG-0031 27AUG1991 

I ­

THRU: 	 Chairman 
Board of D ectors 

and Ir Force Exchange Service Lieutenant General, USA 
5 483 Pentagon 	 Chai1:nan 
gton, O.C. 20330-6520 

TO: 	 Inspector General 

Department of Defense 

400 Army Navy Drive 

Arlington, VA 22202-2884 


1. AAFES' reply to Project OCG-0031 Is as fol lows. 

2. Page 15, last paragraph ($873,000 should not be charged to the base closure 
account--March AFB). 

Comment: Concur. The numbers are correct. AAFES has already adjusted the 
DD Form 1391 to show that the additional $873,000 wl I I be funded by AAFES. 

3. Page 16, last paragraph (AAFES could not provide basis or rationale for 
methods used to estimate space requirements or costs). 

Comment: AAFES can now provide the Audit Committee, If requested, the basis 
or rationale for special use space. Mal I space Is not determined by formula but 
by required services frontage, restroom space, and entrance areas. Fast food 
(food cluster) space Is easily verifiable as It comes directly from a computer 
program based on sales. Mechanical space Is based on a fixed percentage of total 
size (historical data from previous projects). 

4. Page 17, first paragraph, continuing from previous page, last sentence 
(Special use space should be funded through surcharges appl led to exchange and 
commissary Items). 

Comment: Nonconcur. Unlike the Commissary 5ystem, AAFES does not add a 
surcharge to the merchandise sold In Its exchanges but uses a markup schedule 
which varies depending on the type of the merchandise. Per DoD Directive 1330.9, 
each exchange service shal I set prices to be charged for merchandise and services 
In accordance with policies and procedures prescribed by each Military 
Department. The pricing pollcles of the Military Departments shall encourage 
maximum pricing commonal lty among the ml I ltary exchange services. The AAFES 

Final Report 
Page Number 

8 

Deleted 

Deleted 

71 




HEADQUARTERS, ARMY AND AIR FORCE EXCHANGE SERVICE COMMENTS 
(CONT'D) 

SUBJECT: Draft Report on the Audit of DoD Base Realignment 

and Closures, Project OCG-0031 


construction funds are a part of the Capital Program derived from AAFES' net 
earnings, which also provides dividends to the service members through MWR 
programs. Funding for special use space necessitated by base closure actions 
must come from BRAC monies. 

5. Page 17, second paragraph, last sentence (Supplemental guidance requiring 
DeCA and AAFES to use their own appropriations for special use space and 
modernization to al low base closure funds to be used for new construction). 

Comment: Nonconcur. Per DoD Directive 1015.6, currently being updated, 
appropriated funds WILL BE USED for all convnunlty faclllty construction, 
including that normally funded with NAF, under several circumstances. The 
applicable one Is: "Related to the establ lshment, activation, or expansion of 
a military Installation or relocation of facllltles for convenience of the 
government." 

6. Page 22, last paragraph, continuing on page 23 (Guidance should be developed 
to exp la In difference between normal ml I ltary construct Ion requirements and those 
because of base real lgnment. Guidance should encourage conjunctive funding to 
take precedence and should require DeCA and AAFES to use their appropriations 
to fund al I renovations, special use space, and modernization of their 
facllltles). 

comment: In the normal course of events, AAFES does not receive APF support 
for facl I lty renovation, modernization, or special use space requirements. 
Depending on the category, the regulations don't al low It or priorities are such 
that appropriated funds are not available. 

AAFES, as a Nonapproprlated Fund Instrumentality, generates earnings, all of 
which are returned to the soldiers/airmen through MWR contributions and the 
capita I lzatfon program. As a result of closures, the services wll I, In effect, 
lose their Investment In facllltles that were funded from this source. In 
addition, facllltles at Installations which gain populatlon will require 
expansion. Again, the soldiers/airmen lose as additional AAFES earnings wl II 
be required to support this expansion. It seems only fair and reasonable that 
losses result Ing from closures, and expansions required at gaining locations, 
would be returned in an equivalent amount from appropr lated funds. To do 
otherwise unnecessarl ly burdens the service members and their faml Iles. 

The base closures are occurring as the result of federal government action. DoD 
Directive 1015.6, "Funding of MWR Programs," states that "Appropriated funding 
may be used for al I convnunlty facf I lty construct Ion related to the establ lshment, 
activation, or expansion of a military lnstal lat Ion or relocation of facilities 

2 

Final Report 

Page Number 


8 

Deleted 

72 




HEADQUARTERS, ARMY AND AIR FORCE EXCHANGE SERVICE COMMENTS 
(CONT'D) 

SUBJECT: Draft Report on the Audit of DoD Base Realignment 
and Closures, Project OCG-0031 

for convenience of the government.M This Is being rewritten to provide 
additional emphasis on the use of APF; It now reads that "appropriated funds Will 
be used... • Whl le this does not speclflcat ty address closures, the logic 
remains sound. 

Addltlonatty, Congress real I zed that this was a special circumstance and created 
a "Base Closure Account" to distribute funds realized from the overall account 
to ensure that funds from NAF sources are replaced to the extent possible~ 

As ooo directives and Congress Indicate, appropriated funds should be used to 
offset base closure costs, and the DoDIG should not be proposing the opposite. 

Final Report 
Page Number 

73 






U.S. ARMY MILITARY DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON COMMENTS 


OIEP'A9'TM~NT 01' THIE ARMY 

--~llllo.Ut#W'f-... ~··-­

._.,_IC_..-­



_. i.la.I\' ,. ­

ANIR ('6·2b) JI tEP :I. I 

MEMORANDUM FOR IG, 000, •OO lr•y Navy Orlvt, ATTN: Ms. Sauls,
lrllngton, VA 22202 

SU8J£CT: Draft ludlt Report on 000 Base Reallgn•ent and Closures 
(Project No. OCG-OOJl) 

l. Reference OOOIG •e•o, 27 June 1991, SAB. 

2. Nonconcur with the reco~~endation 2c, page )9 of subject 
report, to withdraw funds fro• MOW. runds 1ssocl1ted with the 
canctlltd projects were not formally obligated. These funds were 
•trely esti•ates of costs to do pro)ects 1r approved. 

J. The audit report ident1r1es five projects with an esti•ated 
total cost or $'61,,00 for cancellation. 

1. Projects nu•bered JFOOOOJ-'J (est S'00,000), refrigeration
replace•tnt end J200002-'J (est SJ,500), work on test tank, were 
cancelled. No funds were obligated to these projects. 

b. Project nu•btr JH00015-'J (est S•0,000), replace overhead 
insulation, was underway when ter•inated. The unobllg1ted funds 
have been held in abey1nce pending-final, legal 1ction. 

c. Project nu•ber JF00008-8J (est $1,,000), install chain 
link rence -- co••lssary, was cancelled. No runds were obligated 
to thh project. 

d. Project nu~ber JS00007-9J (est SJ,000), install exhaust - ­
service station, was cancelled. No funds were obligated to this 
project. 

•· Centrally, the inror•ation concerning Ca•eron Station is 
correct, however, the 1t1te•ent on page )4, Eguip•ent upgradeL 
should sty •A refrigeration replace•ent project costing about 
S'00,000 was scheduled for the co••issary, however, lt was not 
approved nor were funds obligated or otherwise set aside tor it.• 

Final Report 
Page Number 

Deleted 

20 

75 




U.S. ARMY HILITARY DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON COMMENTS (CONT'D) 


AH lit 
IUIJ(Cf: Orert Audit Report on 000 1111 1t11ll9n•tnt end Clo1urt1 
('toJtct No. OCG·00)1) 

J. 'OC &1 Mr. lyron Tetteh, te11phont (202) t7J•20J7. 

'OR fHf: COMMAH0£1ta 

76 




AUDIT TEAM MEMBERS 


David K. Steensma, Director, Contract Management Directorate 
Paul J. Granetto, Deputy Director 
Wayne K. Million, Program Director 
Barbara A. Sauls, Project Manager 
Carolyn R. Milbourne, Team Leader 
Fred Bell, Team Leader 
Galfrid S. Orr, Auditor 
Sean P. Eyen, Auditor 
Mable P. Randolph, Editor 


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



